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Heard Dr. J.L. Sarkar, learned 

counsel for the applicants and Ms. U. Des, 

learned Addi. C.G.S.C. for the 

respondents. 

	

When the matter caine up for 	4 

admission hearing, Ms. U. Das, learned 

Addi. C.G.S.C., for the respondents 

submitted that there is a common cadre. 

She also submitted that she would like to 

take instructions to file reply statement. 

Let it be done. 

Post on 06.06.2006. In the 

meantime, in the interest of justice, by 

way of interim order, this Tribunal directs 

the respondents not to disturb the - 

applicants from their place f postings till 

the next date. 
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en the matter came p 

for hearings 

Ms. U. Dan, learned Addi. C.O.S.C, for the 

he has ready 
re3pond 	' submitted tiia s 

filed writt3fl 23tat€niS11t. Learned counsel 

° 	--' 	fQ the applicflt wanted to fiLa rejo 

ConsideriflO the urgency of the caBe. 

let the case be posted on 14,06.2006e_- 

Interim order dated 29.05.2006 shalL 

continue till the next date. 

I 	 vice_Chail:Tflafl 

mb 
14.64006 	Dr.JL.Sarkar. learned counsel for 

app liante submits that he has submitted 

-  "rejoinder • Copy has been received by Ms. 
U.Das. learned Addl.C.O..C. t.epondents 

'are at liberty to file additional reply 
aiffidái/vit, if neesary. " 

• 	Let the case be posted on 2i46.2006 

,Interia order will conttnu till the nextj 
dat*.  

1 
Vice.-Chairrnan'. 

20,06.2006 	Poet on 27,06.2006. InterIm order 

will coritintie till the next1 date.—' 

I -,-  

J , 	
'/ice-Chnirma 

mb 
0Ce 	 '1 

t.o k  
.. - 	. 

:--- 

• .•f 	, 
'.1-,.. 



	

0.A.125/2006 

	 \ 
- 

	

21.7.2006 	Considering the l..r iue 
involved in this 0*50. I am of the 

1) 	 view that the 0.A. should be admit. 
ted * kbm 

_______ ______ 
and hence 

th oat.  is admitted. 
1! 	 poet the case on 24.8.2006 

before the Division Bench in the 
hearing list óo as to e adite the 
decision on merits. 

V 	airman 

09.08.20-06 

bb 	

Post on 09.08.20, 

Mnber 	Vice-Chairman 
mb 

09.0892006 	Post before the next Division 
Bench. 	 - 

VL 
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15.03.2007 Present: Hon'b1'Shi K.v. 	chidaiiadan, 

Vice-Chairman 

Hon 1 ble Shri Tarsem Lal, 
Administrative Member. 

r 	-9 1 	6 
' 	A ,Z 	•' 4— t.t.. 

Cr7 /- 

Heard 	Dr 	J.L. 	Sarkar, 
learned counsel for the applicant for 
sometime. Part heard. Let the case be 
listed onl9.03.07 for further hearing. 

Member 	 Vice-Chairman 
n km 

19.03.2007 	Heard the learned counsel 
for 	the 	parties. 	Hearing 

coidluded. Judgment reser ed. 
I 

Member 	 Vice-Chairman 
nkm 
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LjRA i 	 IN THE CE ATIVEITEJBUNAL 

GU V W JATI  
O.ANo. 	/2006 

Shri Guna Ram Kalita & Others 

LZ VS 

. 	 Union Of India •& Others. 

SYNOPSIS 

The applicants are SOG Examination qualified officers now working as Assistant 

Audit Officer 	in 	Group 	'B 	cadre. 	They are 	borne 	in 	the office 	of the 	Principal 

• •, Accountant General (Audit) Assam. Guwahati. There are other offices of Accountants 

General (Audit) in Meghalaya. Manipur, Tripura and Nagaland states. 

By circular No. I 44-NGE (APP) 17-2004 dated 24/03/2006, No.Estt-l/Auditll - 

51/2005-06/394 dated 31/0312006 and Circular No. Estt- l/Audit/l -51/2005-06 . dated 

20/04/2006 the respondents have circulated a scheme of separation of cadre of Group 'B' 

officers in Civil Audit offices. The scheme has been formulated on the yroig premises 

that there' Was cOiirnon/combined cadre In reality there has not been any formal 

common/coiiibined cadre. Moreover, the scheme called for option and after receiving 

options brought into play the concept of 'required strength' substituting the 'sanctioned 

strength' in Para V of the scheme. The term 'required strength' adds to 'vagueness' of 

the scheme. The scheme of separation of cadre is as such not just and fair and is illegal. 

The applicants are likely to he very adversely affected by the scheme in the matter of 

seniority and place of posting. The applicants pray for setting aside and quashingof the 

scheme of separation of cadre. 



- -' 	JN 

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 

O.A No. 	 /2006 

Shri Guna Ram Kalita & Others 

--vs..- 

Union Of India & Others. 

INDEX 

Contents Page No. 

 Original Application 

 Verification— '14- 

 Annexure 'A' 1 
 Annexure B' 

 Annexure 'C '- 

 Annexure 'D' - 

 Annexure 'E 

 Annexure 'F 

 Annexure 34 
N.  Annexure 'H'- 

(Xl) Annexure '1' ------------- 

(XII) Annexure J' !---_- 



IN THE CENTRA.L ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 

An application under Section 19 of the A.T Act, 1985 

O.ANo. 	(S 	/2006 

Shri Guna Ram Kailla 

Shri Jishu Bhattacharjee 

Shni Javanta Ghosh 

Shri Biren Buragohain 

S/wi Babul Chandra Das 

Shni Ranajo,' Bhaltachanjee 

Shni Bino;' Kr. Dos 

Shri Bininc/ii Kr. Sarmah 

Shri Swapan K; Bose 

Shri Sudipta Dasgupta 

Shri Sebabrata Mazumder 

S/wi Biswajii Chowdhurj' 

Shri Nanigopa/ Paul 

Shri Shreekant Lal 

S/wi Sainiran Chakrabortj' 

Shni Subhash Kuman 

Shni Naba Kumar Bhattachanjee 

Applicants 
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All the applicants are working as Assistant Audit 

Officer in the Office of the Principal Accountant 

General (Audit), Assam, Guwahati. 

--Versus-- 

Union of India, Represented through' 
Respondent No.2 

The Comptroller & Auditor 
• 	• 	General of India, 

lOBahadurShahZafarMarg, 
New Delhi - 110 002. 

• The PrincipalAccountant General (Audit), 
Meghalay, etc., ShilIong-1. 

The Principal Accountant General (Audit), 
Assam, Guwahati - 29 

The Accountant General (Audit), Nagaland, 
Kohinia 

The Accountant General (Audit), Tripura, 
Agartala 

; 	7 The Accountant General (Audit), Manipur, 
Imphal 

-Respondents- 

) 
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Particulars for which this application is made 

The application is made against the separation of the common cadre of Group 'B' 

Officers in the A & E and Civil Audit Offices in N.E Region as stated by the respondents 

in Circular No144-NGE (APP) 17 2004 dated 24.3.2006, and No.Estt-l/AUdit/1 

51/2005-06/394 dated 31.3.2006. and Circular No.Estt-l/AUdit/1 -51/2005-06/22 dated 

20.4.2006 

JurisdictiQ! 

The applicants declare that the subject matter of the case is within the jurisdiction 

of this Hon'ble Tribunal 

Limitation 

Theapplication is within the period of limitation prescribed by Section 21 of the 

A.T Act, 1985. 

Facts of the Case 

4.1 	That the applicants are Citizens of India and as such are entitled to the rights and 

priviledges guaranteed by the Constitution of India. 

4.2 	That the applicants are Group 'B' Officers Designated as Assistant Audit 'Officer 

(for Short AAO5) posted in the Office of the Principal Accountant General 

(Audit), Assam, Guwahati. They all have qualified S.O.G Examination, which is 

basic requirement for Section Officer. They have a common cause of action 

regarding a scheme of so called separation of cadre of Group 'B' officers and as 

suchl pray for the permission to file the Common application under Rule 5(4)(a) of 

the C.A.T procedure Rules 1987. 

1. 



4.3 	That in the N.E region there are Audit Officers under respective Accowitànt 

Genetal (Audit) for Assam, Nagaland, Manipur, Tripura, and Meghalaya etc. 

The promotional avenue is as under: 

Clerk/Auditor 

(on passing of S.O.G Examination) 

SectiOn Officers 

AAO " 

AO() 

Sr.A.O 

It is stated that there have been causes for transfer and posting of personnel 

in the different cadres in the different offices of the states mentioned above. For 

this the offices have used different terminologies such as Common Cadre, 

Combined cadre, base office, etc without defining and coherently delineating the 

concept of the so called Common Cadre, Combined Cadre and Base Office. 

Personnel passing S.O.G examination from a particular office are promoted as 

Section Officer (for short SO) without reference to seniority in the feeder cadre 

i.e., Clerk/Auditor. Interse seniority of the feeder cadre officials for promotion as 

S.O was not made. The terni Common Cadre' or Combined Cadre' has 

therefore been vague concept. The office has circulated a Transfer policy in 1996 

which reflects some working arrangement together with D.O Letter dated .8.9.98 

(Copy of the Transfer policy of 1996 and letter dated 8.9.98 are enclosed as 

Annexüre 'A' and 'B' respectively). 

ç7L 
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4.4 	That the respondents have circulated a scheme for so called separation of cadres 

for Group 'B' officers without application of mind. The scheme has been 4 
pUblIsI.1edI without first completing the basic requirement of formation of distinct 

cadres. The corrected joint cadre has not been published or circulated in these 

days of right to information. Without knowledge of joint cadre, separation of 

cadre remains to be more vague and opens rooms for arbitrariness and favoritism 

in the matter of transfer/promotion. Moreover, neither the service associations nor 

the ernployees have been in any manner associated in framing the so-called 

scheme of separation. The scheme of the so-called separation of cadre as such 

does not satisfy the requirement of administrative fairiiess, fair play and openness 

and is therefore perverse and vitiated by arbitrariness. 

4.5 	That in terms ofC & A G's letter No. 144-NGE (App)!] 7-2004 dated 24.03-2006 

communicated vide circular No. Estt.-] /Audit/l -51/2005-06/394 dated 

31-03-2006 of the O/o the Principal Accountant General (Audit), Assam, 

modalities for separation of common cadre of Group 'B' Officers in A & E and 

Civil Audit Offices in North Easterii (NE) Region have been framed. As per the 

above circular, all Group 'B' Officers were to exercise option on or before 

17-04-2906 positively for onward transmission to the Cadre Controlling 

Authority. Subsequently the last date of exrcising option were extended up to 

26-04-2006 vide Controlling Authorities Circular No..Estt-l/Audit/1-51/ 

2005-06/22 dated.20.4.2006 The option form was also revised suitably vide letter 

Copies of letter dated 24.3.2006, 31 .3.2006 and 20.4.2006 are enclosed as 

Annexure 'C', 'D' and 'E' respectively. 



4.6 	That after completion of the process of exercising option on 26:04.200 6 , CAG's 

office sent clarification vide GAG's letter No. 221-NGE (APP)/17-2004 dated 

25-04-2006 egarding Para V of the policy of separation of Group 'B' officers 

earlier circulated replacing the phrase 'SANCTIONED STRENGTH' by 

REQUIRED STRENGTH' and clarifying that Sr. A.O./AO/AAO/SO would be 

treated as four (4) separate cadres for the purpose of allocation and that ratio of 

80:20 in cadre of AAO/SO and Sr.A.O./A.O will be maintained in each office 

while separating these cadres. 

Copy of letter dated 25.4.2006 is enclosed as Annexure-F 

	

4.7 	That the clarification given vide CAG's letter dated 25-04-2006 (received in the 

o/o the PAG, Audit, Assam on 26.04.2006) were communicated to the General 

Secretaty, Civil Audit Association (AAO's, SOs) vide letter no. Estt-I/Audit/ 

1-51//06-07/498-499 dated 08-05-2006. 

Copy of the letter dated 8.5.2006 is enclosed as Annexure-G 

4.8 That previously options were 
I exercised vide (i) Circular No. 

Estt. —1/Audit/1-01/03-04/275 dated 03-1 1-2003 as well as (ii) Circular No. Estt. - 

I/Audit/I -51/03-04/101 dated. 0607.2004.Optiofl exercised vide Circular dated 

3.1 1.2003 was subsequently cancelled. 

Copy of the letter dated 6.7.2004 enclosed as Annexure-H 

4.9 	That as per clarificatioli given in Para (ii) of CAG's letter dated 25-04-2006, an 

Officer who cannot be accommodated to the Office of his choice as per his option 

exercised, he will be posted on deputation to deficit offices and will remain under 

the cadre control of the Principal Accountant General (Audit) Meghalaya Shillong 
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till he is permanently allocated to the office of his choice mentioned in the option 

form. 

4.10 That after reorganization of NE Region into different States, Offices of the 

Accountant General Manipur and Tripiira were opiied n.1967 in1m1 and 

Agartala respectively and the office of the accountant General Nagaland, Kohirna 
( 

was opened in 1973. Many office Staff of office of the Accountant General Assam 

(undivided) which was actually the mother office, had to bear the main brunt of 

forceful transfer to those newly created offices. All those three A.G. offices in 

Koh'ima, Imphal and Agartala acquired the separate identity from their mother 

office i.e. office of the Accountant General Assam, Meghalaya etc. Shillong w.e.f. 

1975 in respect of establishment, budget provision and the recruitment power. 

Since 1975 Accountant General, Nagaland, Manipur & Tripura recruited their 

staff (Clerk, Auditor/Accountant) on their own sanctioned strength and budget 

provision. The Accountant General, Assam, Meghalaya etc. Shillong issued vide 

letter No. AG/MC/1-1/105 dated. 07-05-81 one scheme of separation of cadres 

between the office of the Accountant General Assam, Mheghalaya etc.. Shillong 

and the offices of the Accountant General, Manipur. Nagaland. and Tripura on the 

basis of which cadres from Clerk to Supervisor level of the offices of the 

Accountant General, Nagaland, Man ipur & Tripura were separated from the 

combined cadres of office of the Accountant General Assam Meghalaya etc. 

Shillong on 01-09-81. But this scheme did not contemplate separation of cadres 

between the office of the Accountant General Assam and the Accountant General 

Meghalaya, Mizoram, Arunachal Pradesh at Shillong and the Staff continued to be 

borne on combined cadre due to the fact that both the offices were stationed at 

WIF 
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Shi iiig at'the time of separation of cadres in Sept./1981 with regard to staff of 

the offices ofNagaland,Manipur and Tripura. 

= The cadres of Section Officers and above of the offices of the Accountant 

General Assam, Meghalaya, Nagaland, Tripura and Manipur,  have been retained, 

terming as combined cadres calling as common cadre since the opening of the 

new Accountant General's offices in N.E. Region in 1967 and in 1973. The cadres 

of sectiofl officers and above have been controlled as combined common cadres 

by one Cadre Controlling Authority i.e. the Principal Accountant General (Audit), 

Meghalaya etc. Shillong. S.O.G.E. passed candidates from different Accountants 

General offices were appointed to the post of Section Officer by the cadre 

controlling authority on the basis of the combined Staff strength of Section 

Officers/Assistant Audit Officers of all the Accountant General Offices in N.E. 

Region and transferred and posted to different Accountant General offices in N.E. 

Region. Cerk, Auditors, Sr. Auditors and others of all Accountants General offices 

appeared in that S.O.G. Examination by virtue of their incumbency as clerk 

auditor &Sr. Auditor in their own parent offices. The successful candidates of 

S.O.G. Examination are appointed as S.O. and pitt to so called combined cadre for 

all Accountants General offices in NE Region. But their seniority is fixed in said 

combined cadre on the basis of their position as auditor in their respective parent 

offices with reference to their date of appointment as though they are put to said 

combined cadre, their legacy of respective parent office (base office) is 

maintained on the basis of their position as Clerk auditor/Sr. Auditor in their 

respective parent office. It would be clear that those Section Officers who had 

passed the S.O.G. Examination from the office of the Accountants General, 



we 

Nagaland, Manipur, Tripure, Meghalaya, etc.,and Assarn are surely the staff of 

their own parent offices and transferred and posted to different Accountants 

General offices in NE Region by the Cadre Controlling Authority for 

administrative convenience under. Para 5.6.1 (1) of C & AG's manual of standing 

Orders (Admn.) vol-I. 

	

4.11 	That it would be seen that the criteria brought forward for so called the separation 

of Group 'B' cadres in the above perpectives on the plea of 'combined cadre' 

'common cadre' deserve to be considered taking into account the fact that the 

Group 'B' Officers in NE Region belOng to their respective parent offices. The 

scheme is susceptible to causing undue dislocation of officers from their parent 

offices. 

	

4.12 	That as per provision of Para 5.6.1 (i) ofCAG's MSO (Administrative) vol-I (3 rd 

Edition), the office of the (I) Accountant General Tripura, (ii) Accountant General 

Nagaland (iii) Accountant General, Manipur and (iv) Accountant General Assam, 

Meghalaya etc. should be having their own Section Officers cadre with effect 

from 01-09-198 1 (date of separation of Group 'C' level) which was brought under 

the so called common cadre system for the purpose of running the deficit offices. 

It was perhaps due to this reason that the willingness allowed vide Circular No. 

Estt.-l/Audit/4-8/96-97/1293 dated 13-06-96 to be exercised by the Group 'B' and 

'C' staff of the combined o/o the Principal Accountant General (Au.) Assam, 

Meghalya for transfer to the newly created 0/0 the Accountant General(Au) 

Assam, Guwahati in the year 1997 was limited to the Group B & C staff of that 

office only barring the other offices of the N.E. Region (viz o/o the A.G Tripura, 

Nagaland & Manipur). 



10 

4.13 	That the distinct individual Section Officer (SO) cadres ofthe four offices have 

been brought under the ad-hoc system of the combined cadre for the purpose of 

running the offices. That the so-called combined cadre has been going on as an 

ad-hoc measure. Under the so-called combined common cadre system, Officers in 

the cadres of SO/AAO & AO/Sr. AO are transferred on tenure (18/12 months) 

basis to the deficit offices who are invariably repatriated to their respective parent 

(base) offices. This system of repatriation goes to prove that all the Group 'B' 

officers of the N.E. Region have been having their own parent (base) offices. The 

CAG's office has also instructed vide letter No. 108-N.2/127-88 dated. 

29-02-1990 that Section Officers may be posted in the offices from which they 

passed the S.O.G. Examination. C1 010-' -i I 
4.14 That the Group B officers of the o/o the Pr. Accountant General (Au) Assam, have 

been made to exercise their option within 26-04-2006 as per policy circulated 

which stipulated vide Para V that if the number of optees for a particular office is 

less than the sanctioned strength of that office all the optees shall be allocated to 

that office. The Group 'B' Officers of Guwahati office exercised their option on 

the understanding that the number of optees for Pr. Accountant General (Au), 

Assam, Guwahati would be within the sanctioned strength and therefore all of 

them would be accommodated in their parent office. After the process of exercise 

of option was completed on 26-04-2006, clarification issued by the CAG's office 

vidè letter dated 25-04-2006 was communicated vide letter dated 08-05-2006 to 

the. Association. As per said clarification, the word 'sanctioned strength' has been 

•rep)aced by the word 'Required strength' This action of reversal of a vital clause 

ofhe scheme made by way of issue of clarification after exercise of option should 
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have been followed by further cancellation of the options so exercised making 

them invalid. 

Para II of the policy paper states that vacancies in combined cadre may be 

proportionately distributed among all the concerned offices and the existing staffs 

may be allocated to various offices against their required strength.i.e. sanctioned 

strength minus vacancies proportionately distributed in each cadre. 

As per existing policy as reflected in various reports vacancies of different 

cadres are determined with reference to the sanctioned strength in respective cadre 

i.e vacancy is equal to sanctioned strength minus man-in-position. The adoption 

of the new term 'required strength' is not in conformity with the existing norms 

and is therefore without any basis. Adoption of 'required strength' for the purpose 

of determining vacancies in the offices under so called combined cadre system 

would lead to incorrect position of vacancies in the offices, causing scope for 

arbitrariness and favouritism. 

If the total number of optees of a particular cadre for a particular office is 

witliiri the sanctioned strength of that cadre for that office, declaring surplus with 

reference to. required strength would be violative of the existing norm. As per 

Para IV of the policy paper if sufficient volunteers are not available for posting on 

deputation basis to the deficit offices the junior most person in excess of required 

strength in each cadre shall be sent to deficit offices and no willingness will be 

necessary for the purpose of deputation which is violative of existing norms of 

deputation as willingness of the incumbent is a prerequisite to be fulfilled. The 

applicants beg to state that in the circumstances the 'Option' becomes misnomer. 
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4.15 	That tile respondents are working in utter confusion in the matter of forming the 

cadres (so called common/ combined/ separate cadres) and calling for option from 

theconcerned officers through the scheme dated 24/03/06 circulated on 31/03/06 

Without canceling the earlier option exercised vide Circular dated 06/07/2004. 

Being unaware as to how these option exercised vide CAG's Circular dated 

24/03/2006 issued under PAG's Circular dated 3 1/03/2006 would be dealt with, 

CAG further confused by canceling options exercised vide Circular dated 

24/03/2006 without stating the fate of earlier options exercised vide Circular dated 

06/07/2004 and instructed to exercise option in revised option form vide Circular 

dated 20/04/2006. 

The applicants as disciplined officers had to submit the options. Most 

unfortunately the respondents again were caught in tleir administrative 

inexpediency and issued letter dated 8/5/2006 communicating some clarifications 

from CAG's office. These clarifications, instead of adding to clarity, made more 

complications in the subject matter of cadre constitutiOn. A new term called 

"required strength" has been brought into play in para V of the Scheme. The 

earlier terni 'sanctioned strength' has been substituted by ' required strength', 

which is alien in the context of service jurisprudence. After this no fresh option 

was called for. This "required strength" comprehends in disguise the power to 

exercise arbitrariiiess according to the will of the office. 

4.16 	That the General Secretary of the, Civil Audit Association, AAOs!S.Os (Civil) 

had submitted representation dated 25/4/2006 against the scheme of separation but 

no reply has yet been received. It is stated that the said Association is recognized 

under CCS (RSA) Rules, 1993. 

- r 
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Copy of the representation is enclosed as Annexure J. 

4.17 That the matter of separation of common cadre of NE Offices was discussed on 

various occasions by the respondents. The applicants have come to know that in 

the meeting held in CAG's office on 28/11/2003 views were expressed regarding 

cadre separation, minutes of which were also drawn. The Pr. AG (Audit) 

Meghalaya, Arunachal Pradesh and Mizoram, Shillong expressed openion that as 

per the principles enunciated by the CAG's office for separation of common 

cadre, kee3Tnga.comnion waitiiig.list to any NE Offices in respect of those junior 

offi6a1s who would not be initially accommodated to the offiôes of their choice J 

due to non availability of posts would virtually aniount to maintaining a hither to 

isflng common cadre since placing them in their Offices of choiceiiiight rake, 

)- 1 5 years considering the sanctioned strength and options exercised for a j 

rticular popular office. He also suggested that before eparation of commoj 

dë it would he more approiriate to liavehe proposed Arunachal Prädesli and 

.lizoram ALidit offices created and options called for those new offices. In the 

said meeting it was also resolved that option for new Audit offices of Arunachal 

have come to know that 

such options were not called for. 

That in the circumstances of the case the applicants beg to state that 

administrative arrangements and orders made so far do not reflect fair 

administrative policy made for the so called separation of cadres and the orders 

and circulars in this regard have been issued whimsically and arbitrarily. 

4.18 



-- 	 - 	- - 	- 	- 	/ 
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4.19 That there are separate offices under the different Accountant General which are 

popularly called the base offices but most Linfortunately the terms common cadre/ 

combined cadre have been brought into play and ultimately the scheme of 

separation of cadre has been purported to be implemented. 

4.20 	That the applicants are employees of the Principal Accountant General. (Audit) 

Guwahati which is their base office. The separation of cadre as circulated may 

jeopardize the posting position, which shall adversely affect them. 

4.21 	That the scheme of separation of cadre as circulated has no rationale and does not 

fit the situation now prevailing in the Audit Organisation. 

5 	Grounds and Legal Provisions 

5.1 	For that the separation of so called common/combined cadre in disguise opens 

rooms for erstwhile juniors to become seniors for options. 

5.2 	For that the concept of "required strength" is vague and abstract and provides 

scope for arbitrariness in cadre constitution and arranging person in position. 

5.3 For that under the scheme of separation of cadre as circulated, persons said to be 

surplus shall be kept out of their allotted cadre which in other words reverts to the 

coIicept of common cadre. 

5.4 	That before arranging the correct seniority of Section Officers in the respective 

Ac:countant General's offices on promotion from auditors by fixing interse 

seniority of SOG Examination qualified auditors each year, it would illegal to act 

on the options called for which would give a march to erstwhile juniors over their 

seniors. 

5.5 	For that there has not been any formal common cadre/combined cadre and the 

concept of 'base office' and common cadre cannot function together. 



IS 

5.6 	For that the so called separation of cadre works on wrong non-existent foundation 

called common/combined cadre and as such deserves to be set aside and quashed. 

5.7 For that after exercising of option new concept of 'required strength' has been 

substituted in Para V of the scheme. This demonstrates whims and arbitrariness. 

The entire scheme is perverse and violative of Articles 14 and 16 of the 

Constitution of India and also offending the principles of administrative fair play. 

Details of Remedies Exhausted: 

There is no remedy under any rule and this Hon'ble Tribunal is the only forum for 

redressal of the grievances. The Civil Audit Association, AAO's/SO's (Civil) has 

submitted a representation which is pending with respondents. 

Matter not previously filed or pending before any other court. 

The applicants declare that they have not filed any other Original Application iii any 

Tribunal or Court. The applicants have, however, filed miscellaneous petition (M.P. 

No.47/2006 in O.A. 115/2006) which is pending in this Hon'ble Tribunal. The O.A. 

No.115/2006 is on similar matter concerning the Group B' officers of the office of the 

Accountant General (Accounts and Entitlement) Assam, Guwahati. 

Reliefs sought for: 

Under the facts and circumstances of the case, the applicants pray for the 

following i,reliefs. 

8.1 	The scheme of separation of common cadre of Gr. 'B' officers in the Civil Audit 

Offices 	in the N.E. 	Region circulated under 	circular 	dated 	24/03/2006 

(Annexure C) and 	31/03/2006 (Annexure C) 	together 	with 	Circular 	dated 

20/04/2006 (Annexure E) be set aside and quashed. 

- 	 .- 	 - 	 .. ------.. 
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8.2 	Tll'e applicants shall not be transferred to other offices frorn the offie of the 

Principal Accountant General (Audit), Assam, Guwahati - 781029 which is their 

bae office. 

8.3 	Any other relief or reliefs the Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to grant. 

The abovereliefs are prayed for on the grounds stated in Para-5 above. 

9. 	Interim Relief prayed for: 

During the pendency of this application the applicants pray for the following 

interim order: 

1h applicants shall not be transferred/disturbed from their present place of 

posting at Guwahati which is their base office. 

The above reliefs are sought for on the giTounds stated in Para 5 above.. 

10. 	This application has been filed through Advocate. 

11. 	Particulars of the Postal Order. 

(l)IPON0. 

Date of Issue 	 -- 	 .0 

issued From 	 -- 

Payable at  

12. 	Enclosures as stated in the index. 

-.7 
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VERIFICATION 

1, GunaIRam KSlita, Son of Late G.C. Kalita, aged about 50 years working as 

Assistant Audit Officer in the office of the Principal Accountant General (Audit) Assam, 

Guwahati do hereby verify that the statements made in paragraphs 1 ,4,6 to 12 are true to 

my knowledge and those made in paragraphs 2, 3, and 5 are true to my knowledge as per 

legal advice. I have been authorized by other petitioners to sign this verification on their 

behalf which I do accordingly. 

hø jT 
Guwahati 

Date 
	 Signature 



- A 

iflmq,1QlCw( 	), ir 
OFFICE OF THE 

ACCOUNTANT GENERAL A4 i), ASSAM 

POLICY FOIR TRANSFER POSTING OF COMMON CADRE OFFICES IN THE 

NORTH EASTERN REGION. 

As per Headquarter office letter no.103i' N2! 127-88 dated 23-02-90 asr as possible the Section 
Officers Grade Examination passed staff of Accounts and Entitlement offices in N. E. Region on their 
promotion to Section Officers are to be posted in the offices from which they passed the above 

--- examination. 

2. As per Headquarter office letter no 1354-NGE/ APP! 94-95 dated 01-10-96 the AAOs/ AOs/ Sr 
AOs are to be posted to the offices of their choice as per as possible . If however, it is not possible to 
post them to the office of their choice they are posted to other offices onjoiib for a specific 
period. 

P14.

3. The tenure of posting in theioutstatici deflcit offices Ibr the 11st and secondtithe for SOs / AAOs 
isT8monthsas pci agreemei4t held on IL04-l974 between mc Association and the Accountant 

eneral. 

On review the aforesaid policy, it is furtlr decided that the tenure of posting for AAOs!AOs in the 
outstation offices for the second time and above will be one year subject to the condition that the 
officers can avail of regular leave of 30( Thirty ) days.oiily. Leave availed in excess of 30 (Thirty) 
days will be added to the tenure of 12 montis. 
5. The Common cadre officers who have never served at outstation offices may be transferred subject 
of course to the item (2) above, first from the bottom of the seniority list olthat office. 

6 Thefficers who have never served at outstation offices in theti iespcctive cadies after being 
posted back to their base offics have iemancd in their basc office loi the longest pciiod may be 
seIeted first in order, of station seniority - for posting to outstation in order to facilitate smooth 
réátriation of their colleagL'es. 	- 	- 	 - 
7. When batch of officer in a particular cadi i .ejoins their base office on the same da1 completing 
/ 2 time transfer, the junior most officer from such hatch may be taken up for 2' / 3r d  transfer if 
any.. 

8., The officers who are due to retire within two years may bç exempted from the aforesaid 
transferred liabilities.  
9. Posting of a particular Common Cadre officer to an outstation offices niay be kept in abeyance in 
case of unforeseen incidents like sudden accident, demise of a family members, illness or urgent 
administrative reasons. 

[Authority: AG,s orders dated 22-0-2000 at p/ l2n and p!34c of fllc no.DAG(A)!Con-C!Ghy!Policy 
/transfer!96]  

C 

Sd! 
DAG (A) 



/ CONFIDENTIAL  
D.O. NoDAGA)/Con..C/ 
Dated Guwahati, September 08,1998. 

Dear, 

I would like to draw your attention to the issue of timely repatriation of 
Sr. A.Os/AOs/AAOs/S.Q to their parent offices after completion of their tenure of 
18 months/I 2 months. As you are aware, from the level of Section Officers onwards, 
there is a common cadre for transfer and posting. 

To streamline the whole process as well as to remove any perceived 
inconsistencies I propose to adopt the following policy for transfer/posting of 
Common Cadre officers in the North Eastern Region: 
(I) 	The officials passing S.O.G. Examination in N.E. Region will be 
posted in the offices from which they passed the said Examination, as far as possible. 

The tenure of posting in the outstation deficit offices for the first and 
second time for S.Os/AAOs will remain 18 months as per existing policy. 

The tenure of posting for Sr. AOs/A.Os in the outstation offices for 
the second time and above will be one year subject to the condition that the officer 
will avail of regular leave of 30 days on leave. Leave avail in excess of 30 days will 
be added to the tenure of 12 months. 

The common cadre officers who have already served at outstation 
offices may be transfened first from the bottom of the seniority list of that office on 
the time presently in vogue. 

The officers who have already served once at outstation offices• in their 
respective cadre and after being posted back to their base offices have remained in 
their base office for the longest period may be picked up first in order of senioiity for 
posting to outstation offices ir. order to facilitate smooth repatriation of their 
colleagues. 

When a batch of officers in a particular cadre rejoins their base office 
on the same day after completing12 d 

 time transfer, the junior most officer from 
such a batch may be picked up for 2'/3' time transfer, if any. 

Officers who are due to retire within two years may be exempted from 
the aforesaid transfer liabilities. 

tin,,La particular common cadre, officer to an outstation office 
may be kept in 	in case of unforeseen incendence like sudden accident, demise 
of family members, serious illness or for urgent administrative reason. 

I would request you to kindly convey to us your comments if any, on 
the above modalities of transfer/posting of common cadre officers at your earliest so 
that a workable policy can be fraimed at this end. 

Yours sincerely, 

1. Shri Sword Vashuni, 	 Sd!- 
Accountant Generni (A&E), 
Meghalaya, Mizoram, etc., 
Shillong. 



OFFICE OF ThE PRLNCIPAL ACT 1)  1ANT (P'INERAL (AUDI1), ASSAM,'' 
MAIDAMGAON, BEid A OLA, GUWAHATI-29. 	. 

Circular No. EJAUdiU1-51I20O5-°94 	 Dated: 31.03.2006 	.' 

çjRCULAR 	 S  

Subject 	Separation of Common Cildie of Group 'B' officers in the (.vilAzu& 
Offices in North East Region- 

Consequent upon Headquarter's Off cc decision to separate the common3j 
cadre of Group 'B' officers in the Civil Audit offices mNoiu East Region, the Pnncipa1 	

I 

Accountant General (Audit), .Meghalaya etc., Shillong beit the Cadre Controlling 

Authority has invited fresh option in the prescribed "Form oT Optioif from all the Group 

'B' officers of this office (except Commercii Officers). 	 - 

In view of above, all the incumbents in (Jrotp 'B posts (frm Sciion. 
Officer to Sr. Audit Officer except Commercial Officers) of this offlc born on.o 	, 	. 	-• 

cadre are  hereby requested to exercise their option and submit to Ett-l.. Section on or. 
before 17.04.2006 positively for onwaidiTansmission to Cadre Controlling Authority.. 

In this connection, th fo. jog 'cumentc on the subjbct are.enc10se4 
for infonnatofl and necessaly guida .OfCO!Y ..i officers: - 	. 	. 

Enclo: 	. 	. 	. 	. 	 . 	. 
Lette No. Estt.IZ4UdW12.31/200 O/0-P8 dated 27.03.2006 of Pr. Accountt 	. 

General (Audit), Meghaiaya, ec., S7'iL':.;.g•• 	. 
C&AG 's létter.No. 144-NGE(AJ)/ -2004 dated 24.03.2006. 
FORM OF OPTION., . 	 . 	. . 	.. .. 	.' 	

.••. 

4 	Policy for Separation of Common Cadre of Group 'B' officers in the A&E and 

CivilAudit Officers in N.E. Region. 	 . . 	 . 
5. 	Copy of Sanction Strength of Gr. 'B Officers cf dreat Audit Offices in N.E. 

Region. 	 . 	 . 

AuthoritW Pr. AccOuntant Genera1's.ordes dated 3143-2006  
... ......... 

Sd!- 
JLI)v. -countant General (A&W) ' 

Memo No Estt.h/AudltJ151/2005-06I4t' -67 	 Dated, 31 032006 
Copy forwarded for information and necessary actiontc 	t. 	.• 	. 	.. . . 

	

They. are requcsted to bring the contents . of ile 	S 

The D.A.G. (A&W) 

	

	j. circuar to the Notice cf all Group 'B'. Officers 
rdep1oyed in fiek dv -tv v "ii the mstruction tc collect 

The D.A.G. (I/C & C.A1 the "")ption Forrn" pers;;:.afly and submit the same 	.. S  

• ..) wi1. t1 	,i1ated date to Estt.1 Section. 	: 

The Secretary to the 	Arc. .n 	(Audit), Assam  

4 	All rancb Officers 	 - - 
All Group i' Uffic rs ( Os 	Us except Corr Oificcr) 

6 	All Section 
7 	AU Notice Board 

1*0 S 	 . 

Sr Audit OmcV (Adm? 

 

.• 



- 
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OFFICE OF THE PRACCOUi' GENERAL,, (AUDII) MEGHALAYA, 
____ARUNAcflj,, PRAD.ESII AND MIZORANI, SHILLON.793 001. .--.. 	 .. 

No: Estt. 1/Aud itJl2-3 112005-06/0508 	 Dated: 27-03-2006 
To 

The Pr.Accour1tant General (Audit), 
Assam, Maidamgaon, 
Beltola, Guwahnfj..29. 

The Accountaflt Genera] (Audit), 
• 	Tripura, Agnrtala. 

The ACCOUflthflL General (Audit), 
Nagaland, Kohima. 

The Accountant General (Autht), 
• 	Manipur, ImphaL.. 

Subject:Separation of Commoi cadre of Group 'B' Officers. 

Sir, 

M directe 	copy of I1cadquae lccr No.144NGE(Ap)/172004 
'dated 24" 

 March 2006 regarding separation of common cadre of Group 'B' Officers in 
/NE Regions with all enclosures is forwarded for your infoimaijon and nccessazy action. As directed by. 

 Hcadquart ofliec frcsli options in the enclosed format from all the 
Group 'B' Officers of your office may please be obtaincd and forwarded to this °fJi on 
or before the 20th April 2006 for further necessary action. 
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OFFICE OF ThE COMpTRcjL]J & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA, 10, J3AHADURSHAJJ 7AFAR MARG, NEW DELITI-ilO 002. 

No: 144-NGE(App)1172004 	 Dated: 24.03.2006 
To 

ht I' A4;:ocflatmt (et1 -aJ (Audit), 
Meg haiaya, etc., 
Shiflong. 

Sub:- 	Separation of commoi cadre of Group 4 13' Officers in the A&E and 
Civil Audit Offices in North East Region. 

Sir, 

I am to forward hcrcwith the policy for separation of common cadic of 
Group '13' olliccrs in the A&E and Civil Audit oflices in North Eist Region alongwiiji a 
format of option form. It is requested that fresh options may be obtained from all the 

existing Group '13' oflicers belonging to common cadre under your cadre control for 
Pennanent transfer to the Civil Audit ofticcs in North East Region intimating them the 
cadre strength of each office and they 

 oonccrncd oflices on the 
basis of their sc11ionty-ouni-options exercised by tiicm as per rnstructioii contained in 
imra 3 of the policy. 

The junior officers in each cadre who are not likely to be accommodated 
in the concerned offices as per options exercised by them may be posted on deputation 
basis to the delicit offices as per rnstrucljois containcd in para 4 of thc policy. 

The action taken rcpot should be sent bus by 15-05-2006. We intend to 
have the separatcil cadres in place as on 01-06-2006. 

Caveat in the al)prolnialc courts of judicature may be filed in coxIsuita(jon 
with your standing counsels. 

Yours faithfully, 

Enclo: As above. 

Sd!- 
(Manish Kuniar) 

Asjtat Comptroller and 
Auditor GeneraJ (N) 



Policy for separation of common cadre of Group 'B' officers 

One time option for allocation to a particular office may be callcd for from the 
existing Group 'B' oIflccrs belonging to Common cadrc by the l)[CSCflt cadrc 
controlling authorities i.e. PAG. (Audit) Meghalaya etc., Shillong and AG 
(A&E) Assam, Guwahati. The optecs shall be required to indicate their 
preference. 

II 	Vacancies in combined cadre may be proportionahly distributed among all the 
concerned offices and the existing staff may be allocated to various offices 

- 	against the required strength i.e. sanctioned strength minus vacancies 
proportionately distributed in each cadre. 

III 	Pennanent posting of Group 'B' officers of common cadre against the required 
strength of various Civil AudilJA&E offices shall be made by the respective 
cadre controlling authorities strictly on the basis of the seniority of the officers, 
who have exercised their option for allocation to such offices, irrcspcctive of 
their base office. 

IV 	If the number of optccs for a particular office is more than the required strcigth 
of that office, the excess peisons in each cadre (SAO/AOIAAO/SQ) who can 
not be accommodated in the office of dICLr preference against the requircd 
strength of that office as per their scnjority, shall be posted on deputation bis 
to the office viz, deficit offices. If sufficient volunteers are not available for 
such posting on deputation basis, the junior most persons in excess of required 
strength dre shall be sent to deficit office on de )utalion' basis. No 
willingness shall be ncccssaiy or I us purpose but deputation allowance shall be payable: However, they may be asked to give their preference for such posting 
mentioning the names of deficit offices and as fitr as possible they may be 
posted to such deficit Off CCS on the basis of their seniority and preference given 
by them for this purpose These l)e1'Ofl5 shall he posted to the Office of ll%eir 
choice on the basis of their seniority on availability of subsequent vacancies 
against the required strength in, such offices. The sLirplus optecs shall also form 
pait of the cadre of their ollice for which option was exercised by them. 

V 

	

	lithe number of optcos 101 . pa ',iu1ai oflicc is less than the sanctioned shcngth 
of that office all the oplecs shall hc allocated to that office. The remaining 

, vacancies shall be filled up 	: 	of orplus optces as per guidelines 

offices as er provisions contained iii the Recruiiinciii Rules for the concerned 
posts 

VI 	The promotions to Group 'J3' posts afcr the scI)aralion of cadre shall be made by the concerned ofhccsfiom amongst hte etigihic officer3 of Iiicir oflice. 
However, in surplus Offices no finther promotion will be made till alt the 
surplus optecs posted to deficit: 01 bees on deputation basis are accommodated in 
these offices. 

 Direct recruitment  will be donein lhc defidh offices only against the 1equisition 
already placcdlto be placed to Staif Selection Commission. 
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Sanctioned StrenPu! ofSRA OS/A. Os and AAOs/Sos in NE.Repjon. 
(other than Commercial Of/i cer 

- 	Name of the Office 

Shillong 

- Snctfoned Strength 
SR.AO/AO  

20+8 
AAOs/Sog 

37+13 
Guwahatj 42+9 113+17 

- 
Agartala 12+4 30+8 
Imphal 13+3 15+4 
Kohima 	

0 6+3 	- 18+5 

213+47 Tot 	 93+27 
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FORM OF OPTION 

In the event of separation of existing common cadre for Group 'B' posts of 
(Sr. AO/AO/AAO/SO) of the civil Audit oces of the Indian Audit & Accounts 
Department located in the North East, I Shrif&1./ ........................................... 

working in the Office of the ................................... 
as ............ . .............. ......... (designation), knowing fully that the 

option so exercised shall be final and no further change in the above option shall be 
allowed in any ease, do hereby opt to be finally allocated to the following office(s) in 
order of preference:- 

 Office of the ................................................................................... 
 Office 	.................................................................................... 
 Othceofthe ................................................................................... 
 Offlceofthc .................................................................................... 
 Office of the ................................................................................... 
 Office 	................................................................................... 
 Office of the ..................................................................................... 

Date 	: 

Nne...................................... 
Station: 

Designation.............................. 
O/othe ................................. 
Employee No............................ 



• 	ne,ctk7Q.. - D 

OFFICE OF THE P1UNCIPAL A( 	"TANT GENERAL (AUDIT), ASSAM, 
MAIDAMGAON, i3Ei. A OLA, GUWAHATI-29. 

Crcular No. E4.I/Aud jUl-S 112005-126/394 	 Dated: 31.03.2006 

jRCULAR 

Subject: 	Separation of Common Cadre of Group 'E' officers in the Civil Au&t 
Offices in North East Regiom  

Consequent upon Headquarter's Office decision to separate the common 
cadre of Group 'B' officers in the Civil Audit offices in Nor East Region, the Pthicipal 
Accountant General (Audit), .Meghalaya etc., Shiliong beng the Cadre Controlling 
Authority has invited fresh option in the prec.iibed "For;. o I'ption" from all the Group 
'13' offIcers of this office (except Commercii Officers). 

In view of above, all the incumbents in Group 'B' posts (from5 Se1ion 
Officer to Sr. Audit Officer except Commercial Officers) of his office born on common 
cadre arc hereby requested to exercise their option and suniit to Ett-l.. Section on or 
before 17.04.2006 positively for onward ansmission to Cadc Controlling Authority. 

In this connection, th. foii. ig :rument in the subject ard.enclosed 
for infonnat1n and necessary guida:.' f 	coti': .t officers: - 
Enclo:  

Letter No. Estt.IIAudtt/J2-31/2O0j-t:,'05-flS dated 27.03.2006 of Pr. Accountant 
General ('Audi), Meghaiaya, S' .. S 7- il'...g. 
C&AG 's letter.No. 144-NGE('A1-.',)' '-200. dated 24.23.2006. 
FORM OF OPTiON. 	0 

Policy for Separation of Common Cadre of Group B' offlcers:in  the A&E and 
CivilAudit Officers in N.E. Reion. 
Copy of Sanction Strength of Gr. 'B' Officers cf dii:1 L'reac Audit Offices in N.E. 
Region. 

Asrthori$r: 	F1'. Accountt.:tt General's orders dated 31-03-2006. 

Sd!-. 
Lv. .countant General (A&W) 

Memo No. EsttJJAuthtJ1-51l2005-O',/4.-ü7 	. 	Dated; 3(03.2006 
Copy forwarded for information and necessary tion tc .. 	t 

They are reqt.sted to -iing the contents of the 
1. 	The D.A.G. (A&W) 	circuar to the Noce c all Group 'B'.. Officers 

>.deploved in fielc. du v:th the instrüciion t'.collcct 
2... The D.A.G. (TIC & C.A1 the ")ption Fomi" per:.. afly and submit the same 

J wii;, . 	.ilatd date tO EstI Section. 
3. 	The Secretary tc the Pr. Act'. .. 	(A!iP, Assam 
4;. 	All ranch, Officers 
5. 	All Group 3' Officrs(:.C). 	.. . 3s except Corr.OiJicr,r) 

All Section  
All Notice Board 	. 	 . 

• 	 ' . 	 • 	

\ . 

• 	 . 	Sr. Audit Offlc r (Admn.) 

S 



OFFICE OF THE 
PXACCOUNTANl, GENEiAr (?WDrr) 

ME GI .IALAYA, ARUNACHAT PRADIPs AND MIZX)RAM, 
S11ILLONC793 001. 

No: Estt. 1/Audiu12..3l/2QØ5010508 	
Dated: 2703.2006 To 

	

1. 	The Pr.Accoun11t Generat (AudIt), Assam, Maidamgaon 
BeftoIa, CUWaIU9 

	

2 	The ACCOUHIIt General (Audit), Tripura, Agartala.  

	

3. 	The Acco11t Gencraj (Audit), Nagaland, I<ohima. 

	

4, 	The ACCouuthnt Geuerj (Audit), 	 S 

Manipur, ImphaJ... 

Subjt: 	
Separation of Common cadre of Group 'B' Oflicers. 

Sir, 

As direct 	a copy of Headquarters leer No 144 dated 24th rch 2006 regarding sepai-atjon of 	
-NGE(App)/17 2004 

 common cadrc of Group 'B' Officers ,/ 	Reon 	th all 
enclosures fonvardcd for your infoimaj0 and neccssi action As do1cd by Headqu 	office fresh option8 	the cücloscd fonnat from all the 

Omup 'B' Offi 	
of your omec may plcasc be obtacd and fonvarded to s.Offi on or before the 20th April 2006 for fwliicr flecess'y action. 

Yours faith1I1y, 
Encló: As above. 

Sd!- 
Sr.Depu. Accàunmt 



FICE OF THE CO1vIPTRoJLJ & AU1MTOR GENERAL OF INIMA, 
AHADURSHAII 7AFAR MARC, NEW 1)ELi.H-1i_002. 

--- . 

I 

No: 144-NGEApp)/17..2004:. 	 Dated: 24.03.2006 
P 

e. Pr1.\(;(;(,uutant (eneraj (Aulft), 
Megliataya, etc., 

• ShiUong. 	
.• 	 . 	 .. 	 . 	 .• 

.4 11 

Sub:- . 	. rSeparaflOflOfCofl)mofl cadre of Crotip 'fl' Othccrs in the A&E and CjvjI Ajd it .Olflces in North East Region. 4. 	 l 

I.amtofoiward1icrcwjUi lhc.policy for scparatio of Common adi-c of I.. .i.. • 	 - 

4 	. Gr.oup '13' officers in I c,A&I and Civil Audit offices in North East Region alongwnji a jk j
I  

foimat ul option fonn It is requdslcd that hcsh 0001's ifiay be obtained from till the existing Grou1 I3'  
0111cers bcJongin to common cadre undcryour cadre control for , 	

I 
1rmancnt tiansfci lo the ivi1 Audit OLIJLCS In Noith 1Tast Region nthmatwg thin the 

sticui of each office and they in 	 onccmcd othes on the 54 l 	
I basis of their scmpnt-ciini_optjo 	excicised by 9icrn as per ,  mslruchoii contauicd in 

paia 3 of lhc policy  

pThe,juxuoro1ccpj in each cadre who are not likely to be accommodated 
.4 . 	. in the concerned offices as per options cxcrciscd by them may be posted on dcputatton 

	

-.• 	I 
bas to the dCllCitoffices1)crfflg011q onfaiiicd In 

p.tra 4 of thc policy.  3 	 The acüon dn rcpoa houId bc sent to us by 15-05-2006 We intend to •44.• r have the separated cadres in place is on 01-06-2006. 
4. 	

Caveat in the approjHialc COUrts of judicature may be filed in COIIsul(aljori 

	

.' 	ci 	4 	. 	. 	. 	• 	.. 	.•, 	 . 	 4 with your standing counsels. 	. 	. 	• 	. . 

	

• 	; 	4 	..... 
........................ 4 	, 	• 	• 

• 	.. 	• 	•. 
'4 	......: 

Enclo: As above 

Youi faithfully, 	P 
• • 

.4 'P... 

Sd!- 
(i\4anish Kuinat) 

Assjtant Comptroller and 
Auditót General (N) 



-2... c - 	 A r-- ••:( t.--L — 

	

Polj, for sep:Ir:ltiQl Of C HoH)l entire of Group 
	

on 

 I 	
Option I. allocation to a l EicuJ1r o11j may be callcJ fi ii.oj thc 

esthg Group 'o' OrnCCI l)clonCjl) to COfl)101 Cadre by the PZsciit cadre 
COnoRjg auUlorjcs i.e. 

PA (Audit) Mciaiay4i etc., SlWj 	and AG 
j)rcferencc 
(A&E) 

Assain Guwajjati 	
The OPICCS shaij be rcqujr 	to inclic; 	thcjt II 	Vacaj in CO11 bthCd cad nzIy be propoj.ij011.,0j 	

Sl)tJjC(t a1flzig all the 

COflCCCd OCCS 
and the CsIg 

staff may be aJlocatCd to Vaous 

agai5 the rcqufr 	
C1I 	i.e. SZCt1OlZC(l Srcng1 	

vacancics 

 of  

mirills 
PrOPoronate1y di5 jjbu,Cd in cac) 1 cath'e W 	l'ci11 Postizig of Grot,!> 'li' 1Iicij 	COUI1)1) C(ir aiü 	the rcqIijj . (  

Seffi of vaØ8 Cj 	Jjcl 	
011iccs shall be made by the 

cadre con0 	autlio1j 	SllIetly on the bai,s of the SCI1io.j1y of the tlicj1• base IXiC
PcCavc 

Who lLlvc CXC1CISCd tbCj ()p{jØJ 
Ibf al1oc.t011 to such 

ofcc 	1cl)CCtjVC of 

 olli
ccrs  

rv 	u 
number of Optcc8 for a 1lktthtr 

	is more thai, the CccIujrctl Strcxj, 

ol that oWcc, the ex 	PCZs0115 in cac1 cadre (AQ//o/AAQ/S 	Who ca: 

:c;conmOd,fd in the Oific of tlj 	
agajj 	the

~rc
Sttcngth of that OIIjC as per thick 	

shall be 
posfc on (lC1)tJfaoi, basis 

to the omCe z. decjt 	
SUCjCUt volu CC1 are no 

available fo 

Such POSng o 	
bai5 Ui JUnjoi' 111051 Pe1on5 10 eXCC5  Ofrequircd 

cacj cathe sli;iIj be scm to (lCicjt 	CC o (lCJ)utao11 baj5 No 

wil05 sliali bc nccc5 tlü plii but dcput, 
all silafi l)C 

payabj 1IOWCVCr they may bc asked to 
iy 11Cj PrCfcreflcc for sUc1 poj, 

fllCfltIOJg the 
flalucs Of (lefl ofljC and a Thr a 1)O85jb1 they may be 

Posted to such deficit °ffjc 	(he bas of,  lJIcj scfljoj.j and J)refercj, 
givc 

by them 
for Qs I)UOSC. 

Tbc5 l)Cron2 shalt he Postcl to (be oIfi0 of lIier  

cIj 	oi like basj5 of lhjt cllioij(y 	avaiIabi1i, of .subsc(,ucfl( Vac,cj5 

agaja( the reqrccj Sttt,tj, in Such oIii 	The St1rpJ 0I)tecs shall also fo:rn 

part of the cadic ofI,1. offk hn 
Wljiu;Ii Opti 	wa 	Ck cisec! by :h 

V 	if Ehc "Wlibct of 
optc ir a p (;cujai• 	is 1c than thc sanc(ioi1i strcnoth 

of that 	all thc Oplce Sl)l l)C !hk'ij(; to that llICC 	T1i rcnIathi 

VaC'JC1CS slajj be IiHC(j up i. 	• 

	OJ)tces 
as per Cuide1iri5 

ljd down at JV above 	• b 	. • 	

• : 	du to rcpattja,jo of (lie 

(lCpu1aljojj5 to the 'CC of IIt 	
b lulled tp by the COI1CCrn.(I 

OC(5 	per P1.J\jo1; 
COI1I;AjIJ.d 	1hi 	

I(1J(; Lbr IJi el 
 

POsis. 

YI 	
ThcP1.011101io ns to Grout) 'J3 	

s(:pa:tj0,, 01' Ca(kc shall l,c fllacle

fed 
by th 	cozc1.<1 o11j. 	

;i: ion, 	tIi 	Chiojl)lC Oj1j:( 	
oi' their offlee 

I1öwv , 	in 50q)lus ollice no 
isti cr i):(nl)otft,,1 wjj( be tfla 	till alt the 

tlicsc othc 
SUflu °Ptccs Posted to de( 	ost:('.. ( 	

hJ;5j5 :c  V 	 ;lcmc( 	!IiodhitcI sill 	
i'; 	win 	tltt;, h ft 	deijj 	only  

ke flady PIaCC(J/1) be placcl 
(o fai 	.1C(;1j0j1 

W IV 



Sandioned Stren2th ofSRA.. Os/A.Os and MOs/Sos in N.E.Repjon. 
(other than Commercial Officers) 

Name of the Office - Sanctioned Strength Sanctioned Strength 
SR.AOIAO AAOs/Sos 

Shillong 20+8 37+13 

Guwahati 42+9 113+17 

Agartala 12+4 30+8 

Imphal 13+3 15+4 

Kohima 6+3 18+5 

Total 93+27 213+47 



A 

FORM OF OPTION 

In the event 
of separation of existing common, cadre for Group 'B' posis of 

(Sr.AO/AO/O/SO) of the civil Audit Officcs of the Indian Audit & 
Accounts  Department locatcd in the North East, I Shri/Sii./ 	............................................ 

.worlung III the Office of the ................................... 

.....
(d1ation), luiowing fiu1 that the 

oplion so exercised shall be final and no further change in  the above option shall be 
allowed in any case, do hereby opt to be finally allocated to the following office(s) in order of prefer :.. 

Office ofthe 
................................................................................... 

Office ofthe .................................................................................... 

Offlccofthe ................................................................................... 
Offlccofthc .................................................................................... 
Office of the 

................................................................................... 
Qfljccofthe ................................................................................... 

Officeofthe .................................................................................... 



Sr. Audit Offic. Adinn.) 

, 

—,2 - 
Aeyy,i ew — E. 

/ 
rfrq 	Fi 	 rrrr, 	Tt-29 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAIJ ACCOUNTAN•f GENERAL (AUJ)JT), ASSAM, 

Ch-cular No. Esttj/Aud it/1-5 1/2OO5.o6,2,.. 	 Da ted: 2O• 4' .06 

Subject: 	Separaglo,, of corn,,,o,, cadre of Grosq 'B officers in tile Oi'jl Audit Offices in North East Region. 

In partial Iflodjficatjo11 of this Office Circular No. Esttj/Audj(/l.S 1/2005 
06/394 dated 3l-032O06 and in view of Headquarter's clarification and RCvjd "Option 
Form" "orwarded by the Principal Accountant General (Audit) Mcghalaya, etc., Shiflong 
under letter No.Estt1/AudjI23 1/2005.06/504 dt. 

1 9-04.2006, the last date for exercisitg options on the subject cited above in the revised "Option Form" is extended upto 28-04..2006 

Al! the Group 'B' Officers (uloni Sr.A.O. to S.O. excep1 Cominercjij 
Officers) are hereby requested to furnish the fresh options in the revised "OPTION 
FORM" to Esti-! Section on or before 26-04.2006 POsitivcl)' for onward submission to 
Shillong Office within the stipulated date i.e. 28-04-2006 

The previous Option eefcjsed in compljaiice of this office Circular No. 
Estt-l/AudiUlsJ/200506/394 dated 31-03-2006 may be treated as cancelled 

in this COflflCC(jOfl the followin
n's on tie su ject are enclosed for information and necessary action, 	

g docurne 
 

C&,j G 's le/ter No. J 9J-1VGEA J'P// 7-200 dated 13.04.2006 Revised "FORM OF OPTION" 

This ISSUeS with the approval of Principai Accountant Genral. 

Deputy Accounh1 t Generi, (A&w) Memo No. Estt.J/Audit/lI/2o0506/  Copy forwarded for information and 
flCCCSS Dated : ,,. ç' 'o 

The D.A.G. 	

3, action to :- 

They are requested to bring the ContentS of the (A&W) 

	

	1 circular  to the Notice qf .  all Group 'B' O1'flc 
Cp1oyed in field duty with the instruction to Collect The D.A.G. (I/C & 

C.A)J the "Optioii l"orm" personally and submit the Same 
J withj1 hc s(ipullted date to Fstt.I Scctj011 The Secretary to thc Pr. Accouiiiajit General 

(Audit), Assarn All Branch Officers 
All Urop '13' Officers (SOs to r, A.Os cxccp( Coin. Ofliccr) All Sectjoz 
All Notice Board 



AGtA&E ASSAM 

1. 	'• 
•... 	,i. 	— 

To 
/ 

Th AGotintAut Gonol (\&E), 
As 
ciuwohai — 781 029. 

Subjcct: 	Scprticn of Group 13' canres in A&.E offices of N.E. Region. 

Sir, 

I 	to refer to your D.C. letter No. 4.GIScpIGrUUp 'B17.006/02 dated 

07.04.2006 oc tbc j ubjoct ticrii.ioocd above ancl. to E.u-ni8L below the clariflcatiol3 zoigbt. 

fot therein:- 
i) 	T" actjia.] sarjctioncdslrcngth of Group •B' officers for the newly crcatcd 

offices of Mizoraju ajid A.njoscbil Pradeb is bclag inuntaitdtiyBR.S wu 

of this offiec scpiustcty. No n&bion.al post is bcinç erected for ibe prect. 

Sr...O,AOA.AO and  S.D. will be iseated Ions sepztratc cartrvq and ratio of 

0,20 tn Sr.A.OJAO aM A.AO/SO 'will be marnt.aiacd while separating 

there cdscs. 
A copy of reviscd option form is enclD56. 	. 

An offloer who has given pTcfexcpce for more tbae or ol.cc for permwont 
allocation will be ccin3idcxc4 foi perma.nCtt afloc&ort &t per bJi acniority 

• and optiou exercised by hirn. IS be caxsoot be acorr.iothiZcd to the uffic 

rncntioaed ut- SI. No. 1 Of the opthu form he 'will bc coosidcrea' for 

permzncat alIOcZliOO jo the of1c.e mentioned at St. No. 2 and so au 11 
bowvvcr be cannot be s.ccomcna dated to any of the above oLficØa pet his 
sciuOflt)' be wilt be posted on cisputatou to the deficit o(fcc() tf 11 be Is 

. 
flis.11y alloc.atcd to tuy of the offine.kflCAtiOfled in the option. 
It has alteady bccu made clear in the policy for scparatOu of cadres that 
final alLocation of Crvup 'B' offices beLooizug 10 common 094cc shell be 

made atxwtly oui the basis of thcu oy-CZOP 	cxnrtiiued by them 

iztcspcctive of their We oait.c. 

Vouts faithfully, 

• 	(R. Atnb4lavanan) 
Astt Comptrofler & 
Auditor OcncTOl (N) 

/ 	 . 

No.l9(E(A4P.Yl72O°4 	
1 Llatcd 13.04-2006 

Copy alongwith a QOPY otthe AG(A&fl)AM*n1, Gnwmibati D.O.'lcttct dated. 
07.01-2006 is forwidC4 to the P.}V3(Audit), McgbataY* ,tc, Sb.11long for nfóm-metLoo. 

(R. 4 avznatQ 
AsStt. Co Miit,  1r & 
Auditor Oceeral (N) 

S 

• 	S 	 •S•. i•.S•. 



F'ORM OF OPTION 

In the event of separation of existing common cadre for Group 'B' posts of 
(Sr.AO/AO/AAO/SO) of the civii Audit OffiCeS of the Indian Audit & ACCOUULS 

!)eparlmcn( located in the North East, I Shri/Snit./Ms........................................... 

....................working in the Office of the ................................... 
as ....................................(designation),, knowing fully that the 

option, so exercised shall be final and no further change in the option shall be allowed in 

any case, do hereby opt to be finally allocated to the following office(s) in order of 
preference:- 

I . 	Officcofthe ................................................................................... 
2. 	Office of tile................................................................................... 

. 	
and so on. 

Signature................................. 
Date 	

Name...................................... 
Station: 	

Designation.............................. 
• 

	

	 O/o the ................................. 
Employee No............................ 

/ 

"""07  /Z2,~47 

- 	
- 	 - 	 II/I1V\IV-''' 



5 	 yu.uu. 
• 	No. 22  NGE(App)V1720 04 

/ 
- 	 0•_,0.i1' ç- 

.--••:' 	 •t; 

To  

Mind 
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROJJR0 
AND AUDITOR GEj OP iNDIA 

Data 

I 

The Accountt Gnerj (Audit), 
Tripura, 

00 	
Agai'taj 

Subject; 
0  SeparatIon of Group 'II' cadrs in offices of the N.E. region. Sirs 	 0 	

0 
0 	

1 am direcd 
6.. 	 to invite a reen to your Office letter No. 49/20007/80 	 fer 

dxj l2-O42000 on the above mntjozj subject d to furnish below the olurjficati sought for therein: 	 ai  Iii) 	In first linc of para V of the policy for SCp 	 B atjon of Group ' cadre [(I 	the word "sanctioned r (II) 	An officr, w1i1jj givc prcfcren for 
more than one office for perna, allocation, will be Considered for 

Pen anert allocation as per his Seniority and 
option cxcrcjsJ by him. If he can not be to the office of his tirt chojc he will bc eonsjd' for 

0 	

allocation to the office mentlon 	Si. No, 2 and so . If IC.) \ •howe he can not be accotruri. to any 
<f these biflce as p hL senIority and opLon he will rmafn Under the cadre 

contr of tfi PAG (Audit), Meghalay, ShilIm and Posted pr 
deputatjo to tht deflcit Office(s) tii1 he is pcnn 'alloaJ to any of 

the oftIr In the optkj agajjt the 	zct 'ucw arising In the  Concerned ofticc (s). 	
0 (iii) 	

Once the officer s PCanentty allocated to the office of his 
first or 

lo 	
subscut hoic 

in the Option form, such alloca, is final and no
. ' further ci:ang3 Will be allowed. (h') 	As no iTrtIic promotion will be made In surplus offices till all surpli optees pcted o dcPutatiOn to defjcft O1ces arc accorn Ddatetj, thc' conccrj surplus offlce will accommoc 	their SwpIus opto against subsequent vacanc1 • 	0 	(v) 	

SrA.O, AO, MO and SO 1II be az four separate cads for the 
PuOse of autoca(jur and the ratjoa of 80:20 in SrA.OJAO and 
AAO/SO will be ;nain(ajned in each office 

while separating these Cadres. 0 
The santio,ied 	

ngth and P for the newly created offices of 
Mizor and Anacalal Pradesh is being intima by BRS wing of 
this 'fficc. N additional Post Is.eing created for the prose,j 
The offie who 'ate presently on deputation to other offloeswftj bo aIlocSted to the oflIc a$ per their scniority.!flprefe.. be repaLrj from 

the botrowing offic) to' their afloc*teo 

	

subje tc evallablilty of vec*n In that office. No supemumc 	poat will be crca'ctl in any offlc. 

0•.  

0 	

10. 	
110002 0 	

10, Bataur Shah Zafar M;irg, Now 	 1000  
0, 



Rr- 
--' 	

F 
The 

Mctioned suh mus cxwng vacçj09 ProportlorAtely 7 " 

	

5liaibuted in each cadrv i The required strength . or the pwpo qf 	4 ,% 	,.•. 	
SepAration of cadre. No additional post is being crcaj for the pmscnt ./\ 	• 	

. 
Yours faIthily, 

(AS -!UTOSH JOSH!) • 	 Assistant ComptrojJe and 
• 	 : 	 Auditor Onneral (N) 

Endo. Nc. 222 —NGE(Ap[))/4.006 	
Dated 24.04.2006 

Cpy along with a copy of the AO(Adjt), Tripura, Agartala letter dated • 	12.4,2006 Isfwwarjed for InfOrMatiolk and necessary action to: The Pr.ACI (Audit), Meghalaya, ShIllong-793 001 
The AG(A&), Asrn, Guwal73 1029 4 TUO AG(Audit) Assam, Quwahatj48j 

029 with reference to serial No.10 of - 	
the AG's felter dated 12.4.06. 

4. Dirccr (Direct Taxes) it Hcadqujcr with  reference to se AG's letter dated 12.4,06, 	 rial No.10 of the  • 	. 	5. Director (Indirect Taxes) at Headqua er with  AG'S 1ett dated 12.4.06. 	 refcrcn to serial No. tO äf the 

(ASHU1(OS} JOSH!) 
Aatant Co p iler and 

Auditor 	era] (N) 

I 



- 

IOFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (AUDIT), 
ASSAM,MAIDAMGAON, BELTOLA, GUWAHATI-29. 

No. Estt./Au/1-5 1/06-07/498-499 	Datcd : 8Ut May '2006 

To, 
Te General Secretary, 

\,.Civil Audit Association, AAOs/ SOs / 
CiVil Audit Association Group 'C' & 'D', 
0/a the Pr. A.G. (Audit), Assam, Guwahati-29. 

Sub: Separation of common cadre of Group 'B', 'C' & 'D' staff in 
the Civil Audit Offices in N.E. Region. 

Sir, 
I am to forward herewith Headquater letter no. 1722/BRS/ 15-

2006 dtd 27th April '2006 along with redistributed sanctioned 
strength and P.I.P. between, office of the A.G.(Au) 
Meghalaya/ArunaChai Pradesh/Mizorarn and Headquater's letter no. 
221-NGE(APP)/ 17-2004 dtd.25th April '2006 regarding clarifications 
sought for on the subject cited above for your information. 

This  issues with the approval of Principal Accountant General. 

Yours faithfully, 

AL 
Senior Audit Officer (Admn.) 



01.11 U I) 
0 	 No tILItiiJrvv-.' 

- - 

'R1 Ii I 	-13l1 W1tJ71 iT 1jifi4 

OIHCE OF THE COMPTROLLER 
AND AUDiTOR GLNERAL OF INI)IA 

to 

f 4J' 	Tlø ir. Accoumant Genctal (Audit), 

Meghahiya, 
Shilloug. 

Subjtct SepeUL&LkMI of common cadre 1)1' (J ..oiip 13 olccs s in the Civil Audit uf1ks in 
Nottii East .Lion. 

Sir, 

\ ( 	,,• 	 I am dii ected to invite reference to your office letter no. Estt-lJAudüJ13- 
/ 	11/2006.2007103 datcd28.3.06 on the above cited stib!teI.  The new sartctiond strcnth 

C / and Pc s-it-position for the thret'. offices viz. Meghalaya, Arunachai Pradesh and 
4A:oram has bzu fixed as per th stateiue,it euclosed. The redistributed sanctioned 
ueugth may please be tioted in your oflice re.-.cords iiid the shttF and officers may 

accordirily be poLed in each office at ilk' cn liest. 

Yours {hithliilly, 

(LAL.IT KUM AR) 
Admini;i.i iLivc Officit DLtS) 

00 	 No.1 723 I3KS/75-2005 

Copy for iutorrnation.uid necessary aelhii to. 

1. ØG (Audit), ArunachaJ. Pvadt'.sh 
'I3'AG (Audit),.Mizøratn . 
3 Sr. AO , NGE (A.pptt) 
4. PStoPD(Siff) 

AdrniniaIOircr(BRS) 

it) 	iii 	ric 	ii 	i 	fl-j t0002 
tO, Bzhadur Shah ?alilr M&g, New DeLhi-110002 

I, 



sban 

- 	 ut; Qoflt((jcued at a hater 

6 



•/-/ 

j 

cri 

e)(krL 
I - E&2&Uost 	 '-- No. 21_NGE(APPYI72O:,kit" 

Zl 	-TRj 	 w1 
OFFICe OF THE COMPTROR. 
AND AUDITOR GENEROFIJJ 

I 
	 fkri.r 

To 

The Accountant Gcncr1 (Audit), 
Tripura, 

• 	Ag&utaJ 

Subject:. 	
Separation of Group 'Il cadrs in Offices of the N.E. region. 

S14 	
0 

- 	I am directod to invite a refen to your office lettcr No. 49/2006.07/80 dated 12.04.2006 on the above mentioned subject 
arid to f.lrnlsh below the 'cladfication sought for therein:.. 

(i) 	in first line of para V of the policy  for Separation of Group 63' cádr the wor(j "sanctioned snengtj" may, be read as ?requfr strcngtjn. (H) 	
An offlccr, who has givc prcfcrence for more than one office for • 	pcmiant allocation will be considered for p

erm'ulcnt allocation as per hts Seniority and Option cxcrcjsj by him. It he can not be 
azomn1odated to the OffiCe of his first choice he will be considered for 
Perrnancilt allocation to the office mentionej at Si. No. 2 and so on. If •howe 	

n1p he cai not be accoj(j to any of the these bifices pg" fJ 	his enlority and option he will rCmaln Under the cadre control of 
thJ 

V 

	

	
PAG (Audit), McghaJay, Shillong and posted .pr dcputstj0 to thc døficjt Offic() tilL he Is PcrmantIy allocated to any of the offlc' 

the option zgainst the suboqi 	vncancy arising In the Concerned offlcc (s) 
Once the officr is pcanenfly a[ioca 	to the o qucih 	 ce of his first or SUb*gc,ice in the optlo form, 	 ffi 

 

	

 c1:ang3 will be altowcd. 	such allocation is final and no fuflher  

As no fu.iher promotion will be made In surplus °Lcos till all 
awpiusi 

• 	I 	
opte pctc on deputjo to defic 

OCCS are accom odate the conccrj surplus offices will accomm0 their surplus opto 
against subsequent vacancies 	 es  
Sr.O, AO, AAO and SO Will be  p 	 four separate cadres for the u.oe of nhtocatjoij and the ratioe of 80:20 in Sr .OjAO and AAO/SO will be ;naizltajned in each olliçq while Separating the0 Cadrcs. 

The sanctioned strength and PIP for the newly crea 	offices of Mizorri and Amnacol Pdch is being intima by BRS wing of this office. No addItIonal Post ieing created for the pre60ent. The offie 
who ire Presently on deputaUón to other offices will be 

allocated to the oflices as Per their SenioritY.cwn..pref.0),. be rcpatrij froni the borrowing Offlc() tn their alloc subject to uvallablilty of vacancy in that office. No 
Supernumo 	post 0 	 0  will be 	 ffi crcactt in any oce. 

944  fIt-IL0002 10 Bahautit Sh& 7afar M rg, Now Delhi llOOo 



PUTC 

(viii) The sanctioned strctigth minus existing vacaflcis proportlonatcly Y 	. 	/ 	jiL01but.ctj in each cadre ii the required strength, for the pulposo qf 
separation of cadre. No additional post is bcing created for the /.)/•/' 	.  

Yours felthfiuly, /7 

(ASH1JTOSH JOSHI) 
Assistant Comptroller and 

Auditor Oeneral (N) 

Endo. Nv. 222 —NGE(App)14.2006 	 Datcd 24.04.2006 
Copy along with i, copy of the AO(AudiO, Trlpura, Agartala Iciler dated 

12.4,2006 Is forwarded for Information and necessary action to: 
The Pr.AQ (Audit), Meghalayn, ShilLong-793 001 
The AG(A&E), Assam, Guwah&t(-78 1029 4. The AO(Audit), Assaxn, Quwahatj-81 029 with reference to serial No.10 of the AG's letter dated 12.4.06. 
Director (Direct Tacs) nt Headquarter with reference to serial No.10 of the AG's Iøttcr dated 12.4.06, 
DIrector (Indirect Taxes) at Headquarter with refcrcncc to serial No.10 8f the 
AG's letter dated 12,4.06. 

/ 

(ASHU1(b$ JOSHI) 
Asgjtant Co p br and 

Auditor 	eral (N) 

I 
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ijic P0. 	 Dated: Oi7i2OI 

SparaiIi of 	i 	('. 'IY (i" ag'ãmst 	Aut Icc £f 
.I&e rorta Ecis,t 

isqunt 'in Tca: 1.ec' oific dcc::iert to ct;thI1; owate 

(ifuec ltii Ii1Thti.i': 	 t'fl ..4t 	•:vcl 1:1. 	1flUL, unt 

adequate pic' I br Oflicat id Si aff 	jtr r: avaite) tj(o Piincipai Accountant 
Geiierai (Audit), Mg1aIava, ic.. hllog cg Ctit (tcoIIi Authority hat; ifiviWd 
fresh ojtior from all (Jr•' fl' ()iiicr (ot, than ti1'ci'iC) 1r dir :fiiuti LflocatiOn to 
diffecnt Audt OJIic oiN.. tte in ii: cvct of ep.utic.ii of conini on Gr-' 13' Cadn. 

in view 	above, 11 thc i c bnt p (ir-13' o4s fcotn SQ to Sr.A.0) 
of this OfTico bono on cmllinorl 	c. IirtLy aske'J to eXVVJS thcsr option afrsk in 
the pceeribei form (a'aiiac ir Ett]. 	ttw) o (yr bc;fore 19.7.2004 o al,  to enable 

thiS.ofiie to SL1id the llsh options to hPag Oil ice b 2?.. 7.2004 positiveiy. 

e ottns ;rcsed 	:Jr j j ' ir reC1xs 	to hi 	Oice Circu'ar 1i  
Na. E'tt,.}/Aiidit/i.-01iO3-)4"275 dated tA) I J03 stand anceUod. 

(AuUority: Princpat I c 3utk. tc'rai 'A-!d'IL f"s jer datL'i 05-(Y72O04) 

jr- 

r 
I 	.. 

('1 
lepu y.Acunnt.aaLG 	(Admii) 

Memo ?o. Estt f/AWl -.'I/O3-O4"1 1178-1 1N6 
	 Dated: 06/0712004 

çyforwardco: 

'iie Principal I Accoiiutaiit G iel (Aiidi.) Mhaya etc., SliIiong. He is 
r(-quested to aivaiie faf obtaflin Lz ¶.he fresh opuc1 fr.'m e011icers afthis ollice 
who arc on deplitat otitf re1f1 sevt' IM.n his cod. 
Sr. D.A.G.(A&\Vork) 	They alt-; te UCStd 1.0 bviag th' conteit othe 

r. 	(&CA) 	to thw iwsvledgo of uJi ihe (r.'B' Offices 
St. D.A.t;(C&R 

	

	phcU a k:j. izoir thposal and deployed field 
.o as lo .:Iiai-jjv thc!II tO CCI5- iheir frch 

Pl!e: tv!t!iifl tc sti;)1tlaIOJ (he. 
Secretry to Pincipa Accaflu:_ 	(AuJit) Msam. 

. AC) (Adm!I). 11' void nia.' 	th legister of optioti Like previous occasion 
d ao 	a 	ot' Oflic::i O 	:uid nur: 	OithC OI)tiOfl 	pCt 

fl td!Ci) i.) 	e 1St\'d psL.  
AU Grouj B' ()14 	 etion/Bi'aiicii. 

. • 1 / 

Sc. )eu.y ccou.ntaitt Geerd (Admn) 

4 
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J)RM OF OPTION 

In the event of pwion of inn common cadre for ()roup IBI pot 
(C=ludug S riiror) of the Ot'fic.c6  of Tndii r4WeIR & Accou.-& Dq&trint located in the 
NcdTh East, I SL]UitIIM w1cing 
in the oluice of the Pr. A../A.qjs1. D.A.G. Audit) 	 as 

(deainjon), do heribv opt to bo 2inaliy aff6cat.ed to theoflice of the 
Pr. AGJA.G./Sr. D.A.G. (AudiO ................ knoir 1iy thle üü earciie of 
option 9Wbe final andin no case w oevr it would be chntgd. 

2. 	In case1, I am act rnitially allocated at the. first instice to the oftice of my fir5t 
option exccied above for want of vucancy, I nuiy. till mich tünc' I am finally allocated to the  
said office, be allocated to the followa ot1kci in the order ofpref'ence: 

............................................................... 

(iii Uffi 	if'th Pr A ( IA f. 1.1i Ti A 	
%2.1U9 ............................. .. 

St1on .................. 

. .-. 

(Signature) 	S  

-5--. ....-........- ..-.............. .-,- - 
	 -- i 'liine ............................................. 

(LN IJLOCKLITTERS) 

J)esrat1on: ............................ 

0/0 huIP ....... ................... .......... .
. 	 . 5. 
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01(l(U-71 OF ThE ACC OiN1 NT GENERAL AUDIT), ASSAM 	Q MAIDAMCAON. BFLTOLA. GUWAEATI-29. 

C1i1rNe. Estt—I/udiL/1-51/Q3—QL/275 Dated;GwhaI 
£U 3ru ov;mbr 2003 

Subject- 	Srnllon of Common Croup-E Codres omongt the Audit Mces of the 
No1h .uaL 

The Cadre Cmitrolling Authority 	, 	ce of the Pnncipal Accountant Gonenil 

(Audit, Megbaiaa ac., hIong ii inthnited that ciderIug the problne of cadre 
immagement arising out of common care of Oroup B' posts in the Audit: Offic of the Noilh 
Eat. the Headgira -taF. Office has decked to sarate the  common (iroup'B' Cadres from 

section Olcers to Senior Auct Officers (excluding S iviorth in the Audit Oces of the 

Nth East hithe:o controlled by Via Pniicipal Accoiaitant Genei'al (Audit), MJianys etc 

Shiong. 

Accordin&ly) hnovkig, facts w@ trh* o the notice of all cvncut 

One time non.c neable option for aitocation to a particular oMce loced lithe 

Noiih East shall be obtainix1l from the esiatbig iricisubents from Section Officers to the Serüor 
Audit 0kes pked in die diffni kdit (fflc 	Li1dr thne on deputation and ftitugn 

seivice). The thcuirbent ihou!d also cxrcsc their second and third pnces. 

The Of&thi shall be siloAbd to th office of h choice on the basis of sñori1- 
um-flrst preference. However, wtee the number of optees for a particular oce is more than 

the sanctioned strength of that office, the exce optees shall he kept in a Waiting list for future 

accommodation In the oce of their clinics. 

(c). 	The Wait listed persona shall fonu a pool at the disposal of existing cadre 

c.oiroiling aihoiitie 	thePiindpal Accotrntmlt General (Aud4 Meuilava 	etc, Shillong) 

for posthg to dedt oes as per their aiternetive fereic. 	subject 	to 	administrative 

coiyveniaice. till such time they are ncnmmodated in their oi1ces of choice. 

With a view tompiemeuting the above scheme of sepanthon of csdr of 

C3wqf B' ocers, all the present Group..B oficers (3ection Officers to Senior Audit ôics 



,* 

iiLdudir thoto r ptatio or o foreir. r) of t!i oii 	ro b?reby directed to 	de 

th& option in the endo9ed 

-1119W CI 	CL w 	Z-I2-Z 	and ubtLut the s&n ithin the tipuiated period to the 

Mstt. Audit Oflkt. PjttI Section who h1 rnét&n a Riter of Option to be signed by both 

thopte ndii rng officer for r&ordc 

ii option 	eciset afl 	aL. 

(AutwrIty:- Accóuntaut Oenar1 (Adit)'s ord dtd 23-102)O2 hi File No. 
E1tJI.411di1II'.M/2003-O4/ at 

Sd!- 
Sr. Thpaty Accowitallt C-exterti (Adnu). 

McmoNo.. Estt-I/AUdit/151/200304/ 	3rd. Novrnr 2003 
3265-3273. 

go 

i. 	The Ptincipl Account8I!t Gner1 (Audit), M1ay etc.. shiuloug.1. He is requted to 

obbin th opLon flom the office on 	fxign service from his side. 

2. 	SeretiV to the Accouuant Oensrsl (Audit), Msam1. (3uwaha29. 

- 	 _x- 

	

3. 	Si'. D.uly AIGet2 
(A&IC'. 

	

4, 	rpuy Awcomitant Oene' - il 	1c&?.). 

	

5. 	1iAccontntflefal 
W&CA}. 

I ThY zffo  reed to bring the coutiits of the Chck to 
1he ImMedge.Of AU the Group-'B' OMCffs deployed on 
flekl duty Mth the instruction that the officers rthod 
peonay collect and gubink the option papa within the 
stipulated date to AAO/Tri Sc.Iio1L 

Audit Officer (Mimi). He should prepare a list of officers on leave and enire 

sending of the option paper to them by Rmstered Post. 

Penci Coneffnea (SIUi ..... . ................................................  ........ 1 

Notice Boari 

Oi)kc Order Fk 

Sr. Deputy Accountant General (Adnm). ": ~' Y) C 	
• - 
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OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA 

NEW DELI-li—lb 002. 

No. 108-N.2/127-88 	 Dt29 Feb 1990. 

To 
The Accountant General (A&E), 
Assani, Shillong-793001. 

Subject: 	Posting of Section Officers/Assistant Accounts Officers to the office 
oi'the Accounant General A&E) Tripura, Agartala. 

Sir, 
 I; am diicted to refer Shri S.K. Chakmborty, Accountant General 

(A&E), Tripum do, letter No. Estt/Restructt,11-1/1983/Vol. 1112665 dated 26/12/1989 
addressed to you on the subject mentioned above and to reqest that as far as possible 
the Section Officer Grade Examination passed staff of Accounts and Entitlement 
offices in North Eastern region of their promotion as Section Officers may be posted 
in the offices from which they passed the above examination. 

Yours faithfully, 

Sd!- 

(RN. BANDYOPADHYAY) 
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER, () 
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• CIVIL AUDIT ASSOCIATION, AAO's I SO's (CIVIL) 

(Recognised asper c.c.s (RSA) Rules, 1993) 
OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (AUDIT), 

ASSAM, BELTOLA, GUWAHATI - 781029. 

No. CAMGB/q 	 Dated. 25.4.2006. 

To, 
The Pr. Accountant General (Audit), 
Assam, GuwahatL 

Sub: Separation of Group B Officers in N.E. Region. 

Sir, 
I am to forward herewith a copy of the representation on the subject cited above. The 

copy of the same may be forwarded to the C&AG of India and cadre controlling authority i.e. 

Pr. A.G. (Audit), Meghalaya, etc. Shillong. 

Yours faith fu1ly,.J7 

General Secretary 
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CIVIL AUDIT ASSOCIATION, AAO's / SO's (CIVIL) 
(Recognised as per C'. C.S (RSA) Rules, 1993) 

OFFICE OF:THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT,GENERAL (AUDIT), 
• 	ASSA, BELTOLA, GUWAHATI - 781029. 

No. CAAIGB/48 . 	 . 	 . 	Dated. 25-04-2006 

To 
The Comptroller and Auditor General of India, 
10, Bahadur Shah Zafar M.rg, 
Indraprastha Head Post Office, 
New I eihi - 110 002. 

Subject: 	'Representation regarding separation of cadres of Group 'B' officers in 
North-Eastern Region. 

Sir, 

With due honour and humble submission I beg to lay before your gopd self the 

following few lines arising out of the Headquarters' decision regarding separation of common 

cadre of Group 'B'. officers in NE Region communicated vide Headquarters' Office letter No. 

144-NGE (APP)/1-2004 dated 24.03.2006 for kind consideration and sympathetic action at 

your end - 

I. 	 The proposed policy of cadre separation formulated by Headquarters' office 

on seniority basis by ignoring the base office concept would cause a huge displacement of 

Group 'B' Officers in the office of the Principal Accountant General (Audit), Assam, 

Guwahati. There would be great difficulties and untold sufferings for the Group 'B' Officers 

who will be displaced from this office they are serving since inception. This is more painful 

for them, who had already transferred to difFerent outstations on various occasions under the 

existing policy of common cadre of Group 'B' Officers. Further, due to perceived surplus 

optees the promotional avenues in all cadres of Group 'B' Officers are bound to be 

jeoperdised. 

2. 	 However; if the headquarters' office intends to separate the common cadres of 

Group 'B' Officers, the same may be made without displacement of Group 'B' Officers of 

this office with due c nsideration to ensure their timely promotion. 
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If the creation of Audit Offices for Arunachal Pradesh and Mizoram is 

/ considered indispensable, the new Audit Offices of Arunachal Pradesh and Mizoram- may be 

created with existing manpower, which is catering to the need of the proposed offices in the 

combined office of the Principal Accountant General (Audit), Meghalaya, Arunachal Pradesh 

& Mizoram. It is .wotthy to mention here that, the O/o the Accountant General (Audit), 

Assam, Guwahati was created in 1997 from the erstwhile office of the Principal Accountant 

General (Audit), Assam, Meghalaya, Arunachal Pradesh & Mizoram, Shillong by transferring 

the Group B Officers against strength of Assam in the combined office and no option was 

invited from the officers in Nagaland, Tripura and Manipur offices on that occasion though 

the officers were in common cadre. 

I, on behalf of the Civil Audit Association, AAO's/SO's (Civil) of the office 

of the Principal Accountant General (Audit), Assam, Guwahati beseech your high office to 

kindly keep the entire process of cadre separation in abeyance and frame a new acceptable 

policy of separation of cadre after giving due cognizance to this Association's view. 
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• 	VAKALATNAMA 
IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

• 	. Giiwahati BENCH 

NO 	 of 199 2. OO 

Respondent 
Oppositeparty 

Know all men y these Presents that the above named 
------ - -------------------- ----&- ------------------  ----------------------- dohereby 

nominate, constitute and appoint Sin-i 	 1,(_Q1____ 
------------- ----Advocate1 and such of the undermentioned Advocates 
as shall accept this Vakalatnama to be my/our true and lawful Advocates to appear and act 
for me/us in the matter noted above and iri connection there with and for the purpose to do 
all acts what soever in that connection including depositing or drawing money, filing in or 
taking out papers, deeds of composition etc. For me/us and on my/our behalf and/we agree 
to ratify and confirm all acts so done by the said Advocates as mine/ours to all intents and 

• 	purposes. In case of non payment of the stipulated fee in full no Advocate will be bound . 

	

• • to appear or act On my/our behalf. 	• 	
S 	 • 	 • 

In witness where of I/we here unto set my/our hand this--- ------------------------------ 
ca -----------------------------------------• -day of ------ ---------------------- • 9 

Advocates 	
•NIJ N.M.Lahiri 	. . • 	 . v 	)'.LL.Sarkar 	 • 	• 

• Prasanta Kumar Barua 	. 	 Ashis Dasgupta 	• 	 • 
Bijoy Kumar Das 	•• 	 B.M.BuzarBaruah 	 2 
B.C.Das • 	 • 	 • Nisitendu Choudhuiy 
B. Baneijee 	• 	 • Manik Chanda 

• 	 - 	 Asit Sarkar 
StutiDeka • 	 • 	 S  

	

• 	• 	S.Sarrnah 	 • • 4" 	•i 
N. D. Goswami 	 . I I • 	

• 	- s. -r---.--- 
Received from the executant and accepted 

• 	 . 	. 	 . And Accepted 	• 	• 	 - 
- 	 • 	 • 

- 	 • 	. 	. 	
I 

• 	 Advocate 	 Advocate 

* 

S . 	 • 	 S 	 S.' ... 	 S  
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Ceu$M Adm;dstlafivc T1Abwi 

W1 7TWIZI 
Bench 

:i 	Si V J1 W')YiI 1J V ti V 1'I * V1 t iSJ,.I P 

GUWAHATI BENCH GUWAHATI 

OANO. 125/2006 

SHRI GUNA RAM KALITA & OTHERS 
APPLICANTS 

-VERSUS- 
UNION OF INDIA & OTHERS 

RESPONDENTS 

WRITFEN STATEMENT FILED BY THE RESPONDENTS 

That the respondents have received copy of the OA and have gone through the 
same and have understood the contenlions made thereof. Save and except the 
satements, which are specifically admitted herein below, rest may be treated as 
total denial. The statements, which are not borne on records, are also denied and 
the applicants are put to the strictest proof thereof. 

That the respondents before traversing various paragraphs of the OA, the 
respondents beg to give the Brief Histoty of the case. 

Siui Gunaram Kalita and 16 others Assistant Audit Officers of the Office 

of the Pr. Accountant General (Audit), Assam, Guwahati have moved the Hon'ble 

Tribunal, Guwahati Bench against the policy formulated for separation of the cadres 
of Group 'B' officers in North-Eastern Region The applicants are of the opinion that 
the scheme for separation has been formulated on the wrong premises that there was 
common/combined cadre. The applicants are of the opinion that there has not been 
any formal common/combined cadre. The applicants are also of the opinion that the 
scheme called for option and after receiving option brought into play the concept of 
required strength substiluling the sanctioned strength. The term required strength adds 
to badness of the scheme. The applicants also submitted that the scheme will veiy 
adversely affect them in the matter of seniority and place of posting. 

In the premises as aforesaid the applicants moved the Hon'ble Tribunal for 
setting aside and quashing of the scheme of separation of cadres. 

J-P 



( 

0 

.2 

3) That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4.1 and 4,2 of the 
OA; the respondents beg to offer no comment. However the respondents do not 
admit anything contraly to the records of the case. 

4)Ththregrdtothesmentsmadeinparagraph43 oftheOA, the 

respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that on the 
appointment to the cadre of ClerkslTypists, Auditors up to the promotion of Sr. 
Auditors, these officials fail under Group 'C' cadre which have been separated on 
01.091981 in the Civil Audit offices of the N.E. Region except the office of the 
Pr. Accountant General (Audit), Assam and office of the Pr. Accountant General 
(Audit), Meghalaya, Aninachal Pradesh and Mizoram. Hence unto cadre of Sr. 
Auditors the respondents have no comments. 

That from the post of Section Officers to the pots of Assistant Audit 
Officers. Audit Officers, Sr. Audit Offlcers Group 'B' cadre is combined for all 
Principal Accountants General! Accountants General offices in the N.E. Region 
for which Pr. Accountant General (Audit), Meghalaya Shillong is the cadre 
controlling authoi*y. 

That the Section Officers Grade Examination passed officials of 
different Audit Offices in N. E. Region are considered for promotion to the post 
of Section Officer which is ently point of Group 'B' combined cadre. The 
promotion to the post of Section Officers is made with the condition that the 
person concerned is liable to be transferred to any of the Audit offices of NE 
Region. The above condition is laid sown in the promotion order itself. If the 
above condition is not acceptable to any person he may not take the promotion. 
Once the person is promoted to the post of Section Officer and become a part of 
the common cadre Group 'B' officers in the Audit Offices of NE Region, the 
office in which be belonged prior to such promotion is not relevant. All the Group 
'B' officers belonging to common cadre had been given equal oppo1unity to opt 
for pennanent allocation to any of the offices in NE Region for the purpose of 
separation of common cadre so that these offices have their own separate cadres 
of Group 'B' officers. As the permanent allocation to these officers is to be made 

r 
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as per semotity of the Group 'B' officers belonging to common cadre and the 
option exercised by them for this purpose, the applicants have no claim for their 

allocation to Guwahati Office in preference to their seniors who belonged to other 
offices of NE Region prior to their promotion as Section Ofllcers. In the instant 
case all the 17 applicants accepted the proniolion to the posts of Section 
Officers/Assistant Audit Officers. Hence the concept of parent office is not 
correct. There is also a common gradation list for all the officers of NE Region in 

respect of the cadres from Section Officers to Sr. Audit Officers. 
That it would be evident from the above that the tenn common cadre is 

net vague concept However, to facilitate fonnation of Group 'B' cadres I respect 
of each individual Civil Audit Offices in the NE Region the Comptroller and 

Auditor General of India has formulated the aforesaid policy separation of Cadres. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.4 of the OA, the 

respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that the 

- - gradation list of the conunon cadre as on l March is published eveiy year with 
inter se seniority and circulated among all the officers of the N E Rçgion. That the 

scheme for separation of cadre was formulated with total application of mind. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.5 of the OA, the 
respondents beg to submit that this being matter of records hence offer no 

coniment. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.6 of the OA, the 
respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that the 
clarification given by the office of the C & AG of India vide its letter No. 221-
NGE (APP)117-2004 dated 25.04.2006 in no way affected the basic principles of 
separation of cadres. Moreover, in Para-ll of policy for separation of common 
cadre of Group 'B' officers in Civil Audit offices in NE Region has categorically 
clarified that the required strength is the sanctioned strength minus vacancies 
proportionately distributed in each cadre. Further SO/AAOIAOISr. AO are all 
separate cadres having distinct pay scales and appointment to each of the post is 
regulated by separate Recruitment Rules framed under Art 148 (5) of the 
Constitution of India and each is a promotional cadre for the preceding one. 
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That, with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.7, 4.8 and 4.9 of the OA, 
the respondents beg to submit that this being matter of records beg to offer no 
comment. However further beg to submit that the respondents do not admit 
anything contraly to the records of the case. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.10 of the OA, the 
respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to submit that the 
points raised by the petitioners do not have any merit Once .a Clerk/Auditor/ Sr. 
Auditor of any of the offices of the Pr. Accountant General (AUdit), Assam, Pr. 
Accountant General (Audit), MchaIaya, Anmachál Pradesh and Mizorain, 

Shillong, Accountant General (Audit), Manipur, Imphal, Accountant General 
(Audit), Nagaland Kohima and Accountant General. (Audit), Tripura, Agratala 
passes the Section Officer's Grade Examination. 'a common seniority list is 
prepared by the cadre controlling authority and officials are promoted to the grade 
of Section Officers and thereby they belong to the common cadre of Section 
Officers of the Civil Audit Offices of the NER. Thus the concept of parent offices 
of such of the Section Officers on their promotion is not based in facts. 

10)That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.11 of the OA, the 
respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that in view 
of what has been stated in the preceding paragraphs the questionof separation of 
cadre based on parent office's concept is not coffect. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.12, 4.13, 4.14 and 4.14 of 
the OA, the respondents while not admitting anything contraiy to the records of 
the case beg to offer no conunent. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.16 of the OA, the 
respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to slate that Para-il 
of the policy for separation of common cadre of Group 'B' officers in Civil Audit 
offices in NE Region clearly mentioned that the required strength is the 
sanctioned strength minus vacancies proportionately distributed among all offices 
and is not a new term as contended by the applicants. 
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That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.17 of the OA, the 
respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that it is not 
correct to state that options were not called from Group 'B' officers for the newly 
created Audit offices of Arunachal Pradesh and Mizoram. in the instant case, 
options were called for all the Audit offices of the NE Region including the newly 
created offices of the Accountant General, Arunachal Pradesh and Mizoram and 
options have also been received from some of the officers of the common Group 
'B" cadre for allocation to the newly created officers of the Accountant General, 
Arunachal Apradesh and Mizoram. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.18 of the OA, the 
respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that the 
circulars for separation of cadre were made only after a policy decision was taken 
at the highest level of the department. Thus it is incorrect to say that these were 
issued whimsically and arbitrarily. 

15)That with regard to the statement made 'in paragraph 4.19 of the OA, the 
respondents beg to submit that common cadre for Group 'B' officers of the NE 
Region has been in existence and not a new creation as has already been stated in 
the earlier paragraphs as such no comment is offered. 

16)That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.20 of the OA, the 
respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that the 
applicant's contentions that since they are working in the office of the Pr. 
Accountant General (Audit), Assam, which is their base office is not based on 
facts. At present they are working in the Guwahati office but hey are member of 
the common cadre of Assistant Audit Officers of the NE Region. 

17)That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.21 of the OA, the 
respondents beg to submit that aftei careful consideration of every aspect, the 
scheme of separation of cadre has been fonnuated by the office of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India in public interest. 



That with regard to the statment made in paragraph 5.1 of the OA, the 
respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that the 
present separation of cadre will not make any junior officer to become senior for 
exercising option. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.2 of the OA, the 
respondents beg to submit that as already stated the term required strength has 
already been delined in be policy document and Ltherefore the allegation that the 
same is arbitrary is untenable. 

20)That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.3 of the OA, the 
respondents deny the contentions made therein, it is not correct to state that after 
the separation of cadre the concept of common cadre will remain. The very 
intention of the separation of cadre is to fonn separate cadre for each individual 
officers. 

21) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.4 of the OA the 
respondents beg to deny the contentions made therein the points raised by the 
applicants do not have any merit. The gradation list of common cadre of 
SO/AAO/AO/Sr. AO is maintained by the Pr. Accountant General (Audit) 
Meghalaya. Amnachal Pradesh and Mizoraxn, Shillong being the cadre 
controlling authority. Inter se seniority for each cadre as mentioned above is given 
in the gradation list. The date of continuous appointment of promotion to the 
respective above-mentioned cadres is indicated in the relevant columns against 
the concerned officers. Hence, the eadró of Sr. Auditors/ Auditors has no 
relevance in the Gradation. List after coming to the Common Cadre so far transfer 
of Group 'B' oflicers are concerned. 

2) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.5 of the OA, the 
respondents beg to submit that since there in common cadre of Group 'B' officers 
the concept of base offices and common cadre cannot function together. 
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23)That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.6 of the OA, the 
respondents beg to state that it would be evident from the above that there is no 
reason to set aside and quash the aforesaid orders of separation. 

24)That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.7 of the OA, the 
respondents beg to state that no new concept such as required strength has been 
added to the scheme. The present scheme for separation of cadres is not violative 
of any Articles of the Constiluñon of India. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 6 and 7 of the AC), the 
respondents beg to offer no comment. 

That with regard to the statement made in pargraih 8.1, 8.2 and 8.3 of the OA, 
the respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that in 
view of the submission brought out above, it submitted that the OA is without 
merit hence the respondents pray before the Hon'bie Tribunal that the Hon'ble 
Tribunal may be pleased to dismiss the OA with cost 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 9 of the  OA,  the respondents 
pray before the Hon'ble Tribunal that in. view of the facts and circumstances 
narrated in the fore going paragraphs, the Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to 
vacate/modify the interim order dated 28.5.2006 and allow the respondents to 
transfer the officers of various offices of the NE Region on the basis of their 

allocation to various offices based on their seniority and options. 

That with regard Ito the statement made in paragraph 10 to 12 of the OA, the 
respondents beg to offer no comment 

That in view of the above facts and circumstances of the case he respondents pray 
that the Hon'bte Tribunal may be pleased to dismiss the Original Applicant with 
cost 
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VERIFICATION 

I... ' ...... 	 . 	 ., aged 

about 	. .. 	years 	 at 	present 	working 	as 

................................................ 

,who is one of the respondents and taking steps in this case, being 

duly authorized and competent to sign this verification, do hereby solemnly 

affirm and state that the statement made in paragraph 

are true 

to my knowledge and belief, those made in paragraph 

behig mafler of records, are 

true to my information derived there from and the rest are my humble 

submission before this Humble Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material 

fact. 

And I sign this verification this --1---th day of June 2006 at 

LL 
DEPONENT 
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL U\IIIS I I(jLJ Jth3t NAL, 
GUWM I\TI RItfl7IWAHATI 

OA INO-125/2006 

-th 

_Q.c <) 
0 

a r< 

SHR1 GUNARAM KALITA & OTHERS 
APPLICANTS 

-VERSUS- 
UNION OF INI)IA & OTHERS 

RESPONDENTS 

REJOINDER TO THE WRITTEN STATEMENT OF THE RESPONDENTS 

The applicants most respectfully beg to state as under 

That the applicants have gone through the Written Statement (W.S) and understood the 

contents thereof. That in reply to the statement in para-2 of the W.S. the Applicants reiterate 

the statements in the OA. The Applicants categorically deny.tlie correctness of the statement 

that there has been any common cadre of SO/AAO etc. for the Civil Audit Offices of NE 

Region. The officers have been working in base offices, with the administrative instructions for 

filling up some pbsts in the offices where adequate number of officers  were not available; such 

offices were called Deficit Offices. The filling up of the vacancies of the deficit offices were 

made under administrative instructions by transfer: The transferee(s) was/ were repatriated to 

their original offices, which the instructions called Base Offices, also called Parent Offices. 

Administrative instructions for sLich transfer have been for 18 months. In the circumstances the 

statement of the Respondents that there have been common cadre is not founded on factual 

position. 

Copies of orders of transfer of officers repatriated to the Parent / Base Offices on 

completion of tenure as per administrative instructions are enclosed as Annexure K series. 

2. That, as already stated there has not been any common cadre/ combined cadre of SOs! 

AAOs etc. (Gr. B officers). It is also stated that there is no common cadre for Clerks and 

Auditors. It is stated that the Respondents have never constituted a formal common cadre of 

Gr. B officers. It. is prayed that the Hon'ble Tribunal put the Respondents to strict proof of 

showing notifications/ order for constituting common cadre. It is stated that there has not been 
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any such constitution of common cadre and consequently there has not been any notification 

etc. The offices have been working on the princi.pl of Base Office/ Parent Office cadre. 

3.  That is replv to statement in Para-4 of the W.S. it is stated that as per respondents' written 

statement (for shprt W.S) it has been confirmed that the cadres of group C' was separated on 

1.9.1981 in the Civil Audit Offices of the N E Region except the Office of the Pr. Accountant 

General (Audit) Meghalaya, Arunachal Pradesh and Mizoram. The respondents, however did 

not offer any comments regarding seniority in the feeder cadre, i.e. Clerk! Auditor. 

It has been stated in the W.S. that once a person is promoted to the post of Section 

Officer and he becomes a part of the common cadre of Group 'B' Officers in the Audit Offices 

of the N E Regioi, the office in which lie belonged Prior to such promotion is not relevant. In 

this connection it may be submitted that in Para 4.3 of the OA reference was made regarding 

policy for transfer/ posting of Group 'B' Officers in N E Region in which it has been 

specifically mentioned that as per CAG Office letter i,io. 103/ N2/ 127-88 dated 23.02.90 as far 

as possible the Section Officers Grade Examination passed Group 'B' Officers should be 

posted in the offices from which they passed the above examination. In cases where the Group 

'B' officers had been transferred to deficit offices as per agreement held on 11.04.1974 

between the Association and Accountant General for a tenure of 18 months for the first time 

and 12 months for the second term, they were repatriated to their base office on completion of 

the aforesaid tenures. As such, the Group 'B'oflicers of Civil Audit Offices of NE region were 

put to run the deficit offices. Though the concept of 'base office! 'parent office' has been 

denied in the respondents' written statement, the existing policy of posting/ repatriation of 

Group 'B' officës to their 'base office' as enclosed in Annexure 'A' and Annexure 'B' to the 

OA contradicts the respondents' reply. The concept of transfer is embedded in the Policy in 

Annexure A & B 

Further, as stated above (Para- I of this rejoinder ) there was no order of the Competent 

Authority constituting a combined /common cadre of Group B' Officers for all the Civil Audit 

Offices of the NE Region. 

The condit:ion of serving in any of the Audit Offices in NE region. as included in the 

promotion order was a part of temporary arrangement to run the deficit offices because on 

completion of tenure of 18/12 months the Officers had been repatriated to their Base Offices as 

per policy mentioned in Annexure 'A' and 'B' to the OA. The matter of policy regarding 
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transfer /posting included in the promotion order as referred to in Para 4 of the W.S. is not 

relevant to the separation of Cadre of Group B' officers as Cadre Separation is related to 

permanent allocation of a particular officer to a particular office. 

11 
	That in reply to statement in Para 5 it is stated that preparation of interse! integrated 

Gradation list does not mean existence of common cadre 

In this regards it may be stated that in Para 4 of W.S. the respondents have accepted the 

fact that the feeder cadre of Group 'C' staff of different offices were separated in 1981 as such, 

bringing of officers under common/ combined cadre withoLil reference to seniority in the feeder 

cadre i.e. Clerk! Auditor opens rooms for erstwhile luniors to become seniors because 

promotional avenues in the feeder cadre of various Audit Offices in N E Region where the 

cadre are already separated way back in 1981 may not he equal in all the concerned offices. 

Moreover, the policy of so called 'common/ combined cadre' were never circulated among the 

petitioners, hence mere publication of a common gradation list does not satisfy the requirement 

of administrative fairness and openness and is therefore perverse and vitiated by arbitrariness. 

5 That in reply to statements in Para 7 of the W.S. it is stated that the statement regarding 

required strength demonstrates more vagueness in the scheme, which is susceptible to 

variations/ manipulations at will without any nexus with administrative fairness. 

In this regard it may be stated that as per Para V of the policy if the number of optees for 

a particular office is less than the sanctioned strength of that office all the optees should be 

allocated to that office. Considering the huge vacancy in the base office at Guwahati, the 

applicants were of the understanding that the nLlmher of optees for their base office at 

Guwahati would not exceed the sanctioned strength and accordingly they exercised option for 

Audit Office at .Guwahati. Hence, substitution of the term 'sanctioned strength' by required 

strength' after exercising of option has totally changed the basic principle of separation of 

cadres. Thus, the argument that the substitution ol the term sanctioned strength' by required 

trength' in no way affected the basic principle Of separation of cadres is not correct and hence 

denied. 

rel 
	

That in reply to statements in Para 8 of the W.S. it is stated that as per clarification given 

vide para (ii) of 1Comptroller & Auditor General of India's letter dated 25.4.06 an officer who 

cannot be accommodated to the office of his choice as per his option exercised, lie will be 

posted on deputation to deficit ollices and will remain under the cadi:ec-e:tmtfobo.f. the Pr. 
. 	i_ • _•_.___,, 	 -- .... 
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4 	 2? 

Accountant General (Audit). Megalaya, Shillong till he is permanently allocated to the office 

of his choice mentioned in the option form. Thus, as per the clarification stated above the Pr. 

Accountant General (Audit), Mega1aa, Shillong will continue to be the cadre controlling 
authority offficers belonging to other Audit Offices even añer the separationofcadre; 

This frustrates and negates the Scheme. The Scheme as such is not fully workable 
7. 1 	

That the correctness of the statement in para-9 of the W.S. that the concept of 'Base 

Office'/'Parent Office' is not based on facts is denied.]The respondents reply is 
1101 correct 

because as per provisio,i of para 5.6.1 of Comptroller Auditor General's Manual of Standing 
Order (Administration) Vol.1 (3rd edition) all of the audit offices should have their own Section 
Officers cadre from the date of separatjoii of Group 	staff (i.e from 1.9.198 I on which 
feeder cadres old iffeent and it offices were separated). 

The matte of promotioji is for the office as a whole from Clerk/Auditoi. to 

S O.There should be integrated promotion policy /cadre policy for each office. Moreover 

,promotion from a Commoti Seniority list does not mean that the promotees thereby belong to 
common cad ie.. 

That the applicants denies the correctness of the statements in paragraphs lO and 12 of the Written Statement 

That in reply to the statement in para 13 of the Written Statement the applicants reiterate 
the statements made in the OA. 

That the applicants deny the correctness of the statements in paras 15,16  and 17 of the 
Written Statemejit It is denied that Common Cadre as stated ever existed. 

That in reply to statements in paras 18 to 24 of the Written Statement, the applicants 

reiterates that the grounds stated in the OA are good grounds and that tile respondents have 

made hazy and vague statenlellts by stating that under the scheme there shall be separate cadres 
and also some Commoll Cadre Officers 

That in reply to statements in paras 25 to 29, it is humbly stated that the OA deserves to 
be allowed with cost. 
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VERIFICATION 

I Shri Guna Ram Kalita, Son of Late G.C. Kalita aged about 50years working as 

Assistant Audit Officer in the Office of the Principal Accountant General (Audit) Assarn, 

Guwahati do hereby verify that the statements made in paragraphs 1 to 12 are true to my 

knowledge. 1 have been authorized by other applicants to sign this verification on their 

behalf which I do accordingly. 

Guwaliati 
	

Signature 

Date 
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OFFICE OF THE P'R..kCCOUNTANT GENERAL (AUDIT) j 
MEc;HALA\ ETC. SHIJ,IA)NG -793 01)1. 

Office Order No.Estt-1JAUdit/155 	 Dated : 19,01.2005. 

Ihe following Senior Auditors' Auditors are promoted to otheiate as Section Officer 
(Audit) in the scale of pay of P..s.6,500-200-10.50 01  P.M, until further orders with effect from the date 

of their taking over charge as such in the office as noted against each subject to the following 

conditions :- O thir piumotiun as Sctioii Oiflc. (Audit), thcy arv lib1c to bc trausfiid to thc office of th Pr. 
Accountant General (AudiO. Meghalaya etc., Shu1ion, oftice of the Pr. Accountant General (Audit), 
Assam. Guwahati and offices of the Accountants General (Audit), Nagaland, Kohima; Tripura, 
Agartala, Manipur. lmphal as well as Branch/Zoflal offices 01 those offices already in existence or will 
be formed in future and anywhere within the States of Assam. Meghalaya. Mtnipur. Tripura. Nagaland, 
Arunachal Pradesh and Mizoram. 

In terms of FR 22-I (a(I), read with GOT orders thereunder, they are required to exercise 
option. if any. within one month from the date of their joining as Section Officer (Audit). 

On their promotion as Section Officer (Audit) they are placed on probation for a period 
of 2(two) car.s w.c.f. the date of their taking ovcu chaigc a.s such in their respective new place of 

posting. 

SI. : Iame 
	 Present place of posting 	Place of posting on promotion. 

N0 Si1riISmti 
O/o the Pr. A.U. (Audit), i 010 the k'r. A.U. (1UWLI, 	JUYaLUA 

&in,tuwahatt 
U'o the A.i. (Audit). 

gainteXictffl 	vacaC)  
u'o the A.G. (Audit), Nagaland. Kohiina vice 

Main Kandan C. 
Nagaland, Kohima Shri Sebabrata Mazumdar, SO repatriated to 

the 	 sarn 

OIo 
Shii Bhubaiteswai' Siitha. SO npatriated vice 

37 7! 15,itjjoySen 	upta 
Tiipuit. . \g u1&tLi 

toO'o the Pr. A.G. (Audit), Meghalaya etc., 
Shillona . 

0/0 the Pr. A.G. (Audit). 0/0 the Pr. A.J. (Audit), inpura, Agartala 
Shri Biswajit Choudhury, SO repatriated vice Partha Sarathi 

Chakraborty 'l'ripura. A.artala 
to the O'o the Pr. A.G. (Audit), Assam, 
Guwahati 

Olo the A.G. (Audit). 0/o the A.G. (Audit). Nagaland, Kohima vice 

Shri. Jishu Bhattacharjee, SO repatriated to the Santanu 
Bhattachatjee Nagaland, Kohima Ouwahati 

Assam. Guwahati Aaust the cxisting vacancy. - 
B i k ash Rn. Das 0/0 the Pr. .-.0. (Audit). O'o the Pr. AAj. (Audit). Assam, Guwahati 

Assam. Guwahati Against the cxistin vacancy. 
0/0 the A.G. Audit). 0/0 the A.G. (Audit). Nagaland. Kohima Vice 

Shri Bioy Bhusan Deb. AAO transfer to the Chthemo Shitinc 
Nagaland. Kohima 

(T)/o the Pr. A.G. (Audit), Assam, C*uwahat.i 

M. Ganesh 0/0 the Pr. A.G. (Audi t), O! o the Pr. A.G. (Audit), Meghalaya etc.. 

Meghaiaya etc.. Shillong i Shillong against existing vacancy 

10 	Joydev Bhowmick O'o the Pr. A. (1. (Audit), O'o the A.G. (Audit), Manipur, Imphal vice 
Shri BabuI Cli. Das. SO repatriated to the 0/0 Assani. Guwahati 
the Pr, ACT, (Audif, Assam. Guwahati. 

Thc taitsici is in thc ,niicst ui public scricc. Contd... p/2 



.4/ 	1 Authority : Pr. Accountant General (Audit's Orders dated 19-01-2005 at pane 3 N of file No.DAC (A)/Con-CfDpC/S.Os/200 

SdI- 

Deptitv Accountant General (Admn). 

Memo N0.EStt-I/AudJtJ10..43/2004.05/34063437 	
Dated: /01/2005. 

Copy torwartled for Inloimation and necessary action:- 
The Deputy Director, 0/o the Director General of Audit. P&T, S.W.T.C. Branch Audit Office, 
33 B.B.D. Bagh. South.. Kolkata - 700 001. 
The A.G (Au). Tripura. Agartala. The enclosed PCs may be handed over to the officials 
coneerned and the daw of joining of Slui S. Sen Gupta and Shri P.S. Chakraborty as well as date 
of release of Shn B. Sinha and Shri B. 

( 1houtthurv. SOS may please he intimated to this office for record. 
FInclo: 4 PCs 
The A.G (Au) Nagaland. Kohima. The enclosed P.Cs. may be handed over to the officials 
concerned. The date of joining of i/Shri M. Kandan C, S. Bhaltacharjee and C. Shitirie as well 
as date of release of Shri B.B. Deb. AAO, S. Mazumdar and J. Bhattacharjee. SOS, may please 
be intiniated to this office for record.. 
Endo: 6 P.Cs, 
The A.G (Audji) Manipui, Imphal. Thc cuclosed P.0 may be haüded over to the official 
concerned. The date of joining of /Slui Jo dcv Bhowmjck and the date of release of Sith B.C. Das. SO may please be intimated to this office for record. 
Encla . 
The Sr. Deputy Accountant General (Admn.), (1)/0. The Pr.A.G (Audit), Assam, Beltola, 
Maidarn.aoft Guwahatj-29. Enclosed P.Cs, may be handed over to the officials concerned. The 
date ofjoininQ of S/Shii NC Sarkar, R. Chammai, B.R. Das. S. Mazumdar, B. Choudhurv. J. 
Bliat1aeliaijeeBj3, Deb and B.C. Das as well as the date of release of Slui JoydB1owk 
may pkase he intimated to this of hee ior record. 
Enclo: 4 P.Cs. 
The Secretary to Pr. A.G (Audifl, Assam. Beltola. Maidamgaon, Guwahati-29. 
The Secretary to the Pr.A.G(.'udit), i'1eghalava,etc., Shillong.. 
The Sr. Audit Officer/Record & Claim 
The Sr. Audit Officer/SW. 
The P. A.O. (Local). 
The Asstt. Audit Offieer./Conf Cdl/E.stt-J1/Pec0rcl 
G.L GEOUP/S.B/P.C.GIIiUp/PaV fixation group. 
Ofticjals concerned. 
Posting Group. 
Office Order Book. 

1 

4 

6. 
7 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 



(Authority:- A. G 's Order dl. 5-12-2 0 05 at P156N offile No.Admn/A udi1 12-291VoLII1 
2002-2003). 

Sd/- 

Sr. Audit Officer (Admn) 
Meino.No.Admn/A udit/2-19/Vol. 1112002-20031941-953 Dated:- 06-12-2005. 
Copy to forwardedfor information and necessary action to: - 

1. The Principal Accountant Gem. ral (A udit), 
Meghalya, etc. Shillong - 793 001. 

2.~l  The Principal Accountant General (A ac/it), 
Assain, Beltola, Maidangaon,, Guwuhat -. 29. 

 P.A.O. ('Local). 
 Service Book of the concer/u(l officuds. 
 T.A. Table. 
 contingency table. 
 Bill Table 
 Gradation List. 
 Shri. N. G. Paul, AA 0. 

 Shri. Subha.c/i Kurnar, Ail 0.. 
Ii. Shri. Slireekant Lal, AA 0. 

 
 

Shri. Nir,nal Deori, 
Shri. Pranjiiikia, . 

1 12 DEC 2005 V~ 

0 

- 	 .. .-.. 

_if (if  
OFFICVE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL(AUDIT) 	"- 

NMALAND:: KOHIMA. 

Admn/Audit/O.rcler No129. 	 Dated:- 06-12-2005. 

In pursuance of Of/lee  Order No. Es. I//I nut/I 15 dated 11-2005 of 
the offIce of the Principal Accountant General (Audit), Meghalaya, etc. Shillong the 
under noted Officers stands relieved of their duties in this 0//ice w.e.f 911 December, 
2005 (A/N). Consequent upon their Iran.sfer/reucstriatfo,', to i/ic' of/ice of the Principal 

Accountant General (A udit), Assail?, Guwahati. 

I. Shri. Nani Gopal, Paul, AA 0. 
Shri .Subl,asl, Kumar, AA 0. 
Shri. Shreekant La!, AA 0. 
Shri. Nirnial Dean, SO. 
Shri. Pranjit Saikia, SO. 

The transfer is in the interest of Public service. 

EstabJjshnicj'j1. 

'7' - 	 f I 



1' 1'OFFICE OF ijj C( 	i T GEERAL (AUDIT), 
\1EGHAL\ VF tI SWJSISQ\G 93 001 

/1 	 • 
4OrderNo. Estt.I/Adtj4o. 	 . 	

Dated: 12/6/2000. 5/ 	•• 	 . 
S 	

The following Section ()1Iccis (Au). are (taflsfelTed to the offices noted agamstth. lA1i 	 S 	

_ •2J• i$SJNo. 	Name - Designatioi 	 jjSCflt Oflj 	 Offlcejn whibh $j5hriISni 	
ancferteci 

Shn Pralip ir. Kun,S ( u) 	010 The G(Au), 	0 o The A 

	

p_e 	
'ss1m, (iiuiahati 	Marupur, Imp1icé 

Shii Hiteshjc 
u),repa 

to the OIo The 
(Au)ssa 	/ I 	2. 	Shij Shyarnal Kant& Kar, 	 T ::: 

	

S 0 (Au) 	- 	
lampur, hnphaJ,, 

Bhittacha 

aq  

1 
uwahafi 

S/Shrf I'radip Kurnar Kt;, and Shvamal Kanti Kar, S.0 s may he released 
SOlooth repatriatiffil of officials from Iniphal Ofticc. Pr  

The transfer is in the interest ot'pub]ic. Service. 

	

[Authorjtv:_ Accountant 	n'raf (Au)'s Orders dt.9.6.2090 at P166 N 	
File NoEft I/Au/12-312000..200l1 	 S 
 - 

	

S 	 . 	

0 

Rk  

	

By Speed Post 	
Deputy 	rnt General (AIw) 

Memo No. Estt-I/Audit/17..3/2000..200l/6272 	 Dated: 	3 JIJN IUD  
Copi fonvarded to:- 	 S  

1. 	The Pineipa1 Director of Audit N.J'. aihvav \ ialiaon. Guwahatji H.  2 	The Accountant General (Audit). .Assani, \ Iaidamaon, 1 01101a Gu%vahatj-29 The date of releasé4 ......................................................................... S/S Ph hun & S.K.S K Kai S O il i pkL b Intiin ted to ts o1c for iccod Enclosed - 	 persona! copies may please be handed over to the officials concerned. Enclo: 2(Two). 	- The Accountant General (Audit). Linipur. lniphal. The date of release and date of 	g in rest H. Kakati and S. Bhatta.h:irjcc and P.K. Kut, and S.K. Kar, S.O respectively ayp1 
intünatd to this oflice for record. Enclosed P.C. of' SShri Kaka & Bhatracharjee S.Os may 

('easc be handed over to them. Jiw!o 2(l'vn). 
The Pay and Accounts Oflicer, LtaL 
The Secretary to Accountant Ocncr (Au(ht) 	

.5 The A.A.O/Conf. Cell. 
Oflice Order Book. 
The Persons Concerned 	S 

/-7 4 u
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s.,. 

OF'lCEOF' THE ACCOUr''i.\N1' (E1'AL (\i 
SI I 1I,L() 	- 7)3 001 .  

l)ated: 17-4-2000. 

the l'ollowing "sslt .,\udit ()liicci ;ne pconcotc't ic utticiatc as Audit 011icer, irniiil further 
alc of pa.oflZ.i. 7500-250-1 20000 1'.\.1, v,iIic MO  ftun thu date or thar taLitig over charge 
01 icec;s as noted auainst itceit itatacs :- 

ltcsviil LI:it:e cii I"c)sti1 	lt;''c ni picstin 	on pronlOtilcil. 

IN 

I. 	Sehliat 	taccl 	(tb 	the A.J. (Audit). i)o !Ile A.cJ. (.'\intii 	Nagaland, 
Clioudhi cv. A. .\ . C.). 	Unpin a 	gavtala . c1 ii ma 	vice 	Shti 	Jyotirmoy, 

YhaHahoniv. 	AC.). 	iepatnatcd 	to 	the 
( )/o 	the 	AG. 	(Audit 	Assam, 
juwahati. 	I Ic 	Will 	relieve 	SluiP.B. 
Na1. Si. AC). icpalniatcd to the 0/0 
iTic .\.(i. ( Vudil ).]iipiva. Agaitaha. 

ci;iii.1/(/' 	()!n ilcc. 	.\.(i. 	(,\nlil ) 77o i]iL\fi. (7111t).3\71111phIl. 
r\.i\.(i. 	 ,ssain. 	(iivali.iIi. 1iuI)ical 	\•iCC 	Slut 	R.N.Gliosli. 

;\(). 	icpatn;ctcd 	to 	the 	O/o 	the 
tujpilra r\gartaia. 	lie 

will iclieve Slut M.M:saha. Sr. 
tiaccs1rtc<l t11i37TThc.; 
(Audit), Ass cm. Giivahati ar,cinsL 

£s.!.!ii'\2cne\'. 	This is in partial 
mutt ificition of this office Order 

n. Estt-l/AudiU 50 dated 
17-12-99 

3 	Milur S': cc (1!), ()o the A.G. (.'\ccdii), 0o the A.G. (Andit), 	'.Ianipur, 
itegIcaiava cte., Slultont',. hupical vice Slui J.1.,.Rov,A3. 

tc:c:cslared ib,he C)'o the' \C.. 
(Aciii). .\ssanc, GuwalciOi. 

(iii 	their pininoticuc 	as 	Audit 	()tii,_.:r 	dicy 	arc 	ii,,b1c 	In 	he 	tracuslcric.ct 	In 	he ()ttccs 	of lice 
Accountants 	Cencial 	(Audit), 	'lcghcahava 	etc.. 	iicc',; s;cm, 	(cccva1cai; 	Tripura 	Agaciaia: 	Matilpuci, 
imphal: Nacal;cctd. Kichitna: as well as ilrancht!:/.ocai 01 liecs nF We ohlicc.s a1mmy in existcncc or will be 
turmed in 	t\ttccte and anv-whcie Withitti 	lice sta c; of 	Assaco leghcalay;i , 	\n in acical 	Piadesh, 	M;zoianc, 
Manipu r. '1 ri pit a an I N aga land. 

1 lucy are required to exercise optic n, i! any. in ......cc:; a 	1 	::- 	(a )(i ) \Vt1 onc nionih from 
the (late of their joiniui 	as i\udit ()llicci'. 

the transfer is in the interest of,  l'ithuhie Ser'.icc. 

I Authority 	Accountant General (And itt's ( )rd ers (haled 	1 7-! -2001a1 1' 57 "  of' File 
Nci.Sr.D.A.G.(A)/1-IIA.O./P;iit 	. 

Sd I- 
st. l)epi'v c.crunntan( (cncral (i\dnun). 

Niciuto No. Es! I. 1/Acid it/I 7-3/2000-2001/177 
	 Dated 	/4/2000. 

j 	 . 	COPY It ncviirded to the Coniptioller and Ac ohit cc ci ci cci;cl ccl India, Pc >si I.ag No.7, hidntiprastha I-lead 
Post 1)111cc - New Delhi - 110 002. 

Sr. i)v.'ptitv .\econut;'rct Ceiiei';il (i\dmn). 
Could ...... P/2 

/ 	 ,-. 	 JL 



_—L 
I.; ')~>- 

leinii iNn.  

( 'oI )Y toflN;iitJ:il lot ittlotiii iou and uixesc:!I'; 	.!Ruuu to :- 

1 

D. 

'1. 

The I'r. 1)iu..ctot ol ,\utiit, N.F. lai1vav. 	lait;nuut, (itz\\• liti - I 
' I'lic 	 \ectntt:uuiI 	Geuictal 	(Audit). 	,\siin. 	i\iaidaiilV;uol. 	I )cllola. 	(.iiuvaltati-7tfl 	029. 
I Ic is uctuicsted to liatud over the cticlosed puisottal eop\' I o the Shii iLiatnul I Iussaiti.AA.Oaini to 
(Tiled tutu to rcporf br jo tutu! in 111C C )flicc o the Accountant General (Atidil). Matuipur. Imphal and 
intimate Iluc dale ul release of Slut I 1ussa., 1 A0. 1 le is requested lurther, to untiniale the date of 
joiutuui ol Sluti Jvotuuinov (Th;LuahojIv Shri M.i\I.Saha. St.A.Os and Slid J.L.Rov.A.0 under orders 
nllriittslcr In his Ottice. lie is Further rCqticsted o handover the ecI;'d peisonal copy to Shri.111 .13. 
Nue,. StAt,). and to release hint with the dutecitout to report to the O'o The A.G(Audit ) Iii juira. 
:\ait ala. lb it diuing on traiusti. 1)a te of release o1 Siu'i P I) Nag may also be intimated to this 
office lot reeord.( liucbo Two I 
The .\ecountattt General (Audit), l'iipnra, .\gattala. 1 !c t; requested to iiandoccr the enclosed 
Personal copies to Slid SeLlout Paul Choudltiirv.A.A.0, and Sluti M.M.Sah;, Sr.A.(.) and to 
iii liutate their date of ,  release to this oflice lou tecoid Ais i he is requested to ii it imatc the date 
ji)u)ilug l SIIFI l'.I3 N,Sr.A.. and R.N.Gosh,:\.c) under orders of lratiskr to his 
o!licc.( ltud 'Iwi .P.Cs) 
The 	\ecotiutlatul General (Audit), 	Nat'taiid, 	Koh'iiuia. 	lie is requested 	to hand over 
bite enclosed persnnal copy to Shri IVOIIIOIOV 'haLrahnitvAO and to intimate thc dale olluis 
release. (Et uclu, One l. C). 
IN Accountant General (Auut:;. \ latuipnr. i rqV I A ,  I Ic is;equiesicd to hand over the enclosed 
persoind copies to Slui .i.L.Roy, and Shti 1'.Gsti AC:, and to intimate their date ofrcicasc to this 
uulluec for ucenol. I Ic is requesled tutiher to ::utu;ate (he dIC 1)1 OI!Ltti!L (ii Sho Miuir Senand Slii 
lhraniul I lussaut, A.A.Os under order of pIo;utol ion as AC.) iii his uhhiec.(Eiicbo 1,4P . Cq 
'I he h)epolv Aeeonttl;unt (icuerla (I-C). 	ulln u . lIe is rc(uicsteil to release Sin -i Sen fli ii his \Vifl4. 
The Deputy Accountant Gcnerla (C & R aui \\;Ls), ShiFoitu,. 
The Seeietarv IC) the !\CCOUtItaot (.iettcrai Atolit u, Sluilong 
The Pay and .'\eeounts Oliiccr (Local) 
The Asstt. Audit 01 iieeriConfdl. Cdl. 	

- The Asstl. Audi! C!11 :eiIPJ). P. CehhíP.ecord, 	 (1 •\ 
The Asstl. Audit (j1'lieeu'/Estt.hI. 
oh leers Concerned 	- 	 1 

I)aleui : 	/412000 

(Jioup. 
fltidtct !G I, G iou p. 
Posting Group. 
0111cc Order l3ooL. 

 

c 
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A 	OfFICI or 1 lIE ACCOUNT N I' CENERAL ( 1 i 

\I1GHAI1M A, F I ( • Still I O 	- 79 (H) 

cc' Order No. 1stt, 1/And W91. 	 Dnted: 21-08-2000. 

Thu blowing Assti. Audit O1iceis are proitioted to ofliciate as Audit Oiuiev, until further 
orders in the scale of pay rif R.R. 7500-250-12000/- P.M. with etiect liorn the date nt their taking or charge 
as suh in die offices notcd against thur nuucs. 

SI No. Name and Desimitjoii. 	jrcscu( place of Posting. Place of Posting on I'romotjoii. 
SIStirI. 

Iihabcndra Rain Das, 	O/o the A.G. (Audit) 	O'o the A.G. (Audit), Manipur, AM) 	 Assam. (itiwahali. 	Imphal. vice Shin B.N. Shamia. A.O. 
i°cpatnatcd to the O/o the 	Au). 

- 	 Assairi. Guwihij. 

Sudeb ('h. I )as. 	 On depulatitni will) 	t )o the A.t . (Audit). klallipur. -'tAO 	 0/n the A.G. (Audit) 1. 	Imphal icc Shri (iliana Shvam Dutta. 
West Bengal, Calcutta 	A.O. tepati -lated to (he (,)o the A.G. 

(Audit). Assam. (iivahati. 

Tushar Kanti I)as. 	 )'n the A.G. (Audit) 	t )'o the A. . (Audit), 	thnipur. 
AAO Tiipura, Agail.ala. impliat icc Slui Satvanath Patwaii. 

A.O. rcpatriatcd to the O.o the A.(.. 
(Audit) Assaiii, Guwahati. 

4 	Kumar Dch Nath, 	O!o the A.G. (Audit) 	0/o the A.G. (Audit), Nagaland, 
AAO Assam. (juahali. Kolthna 'rice Skii I'tLd. Ali liussain, 

A.O. rcpatnatcd to the Oo the A.G. 
(Audit) Assain, Guwahati. 

On their proulotioii as Audit O1iici- they are liable to be trans1rrcd to the OI1iecs of the 
.cc.nunlants (icncral (Andit) Meghalava etc., Shillong: Assam. (uwahati; Iripura Agartala; '1anipiir. 
lñiplial: Nag.iland. Lohinia: as well as 13ranehiZ01131  011ices of those oflices ah -eadv in existncc or till be 
tonticd in Itfiure and any where within the states of Assam, Meghalava, Aninachal Pradesh. Mizoram. 
Nianipui, Tiipura and Nagahand. 

- They are Ic(1tln -ed to cxeIcie option, if 81))', wiIl 	OUC 110)11th 	in Ict'iiis of 
F.R. 22-I (a) (I). horn the (late of their joining as Audit Officet. 

Ihu translut is 411110  Üitercst of Public service. 

Authority 	Atxontan( General (Audit)'s orders dated 18-08-2000 at P166 N  of 
File No. D.A.(.\)/1-1/'t.O.fpt! 

Sd!- 
l)epiitv Accountant General (Admn. 



I 	Menio No. .EsU.t/UdjU 	t) 173/2O0200O lI1GS-&. 	 Dat 

Copy thnvardcd to the Comptroller and Auditor Ocncral of India. Post Bag No 

Post 0111cc, New Ddllü - 110 002. 

Sd!. 
Deputy Accountant General 

Memo No. Esl(.1/AUdit1l73/2h1 O.2001/16R5 -170. 	 1)ated')
4; 

I't FM  
Copy LOfl3Ekd 11)1 ifl1OLThIiO1' IKI necessary ttu)tt to 	

~Mz;l 

Zn  Pr. Director of Audit. N.E. ailway. Maligaon. (inahati - 1. 

e Accountant General (Audit), Assain. ilcilola. KlaidamgaOfl, (ival1aLi - Z9. 1k is requested to 

) 	

and over the enclosed P.Cs to ofliccvs concerned. ftc date ot release of S!Shri B.R. Das and Anin' 

Kumar Deb Nath, A.A.Os as well as date of joining of officers under order of repatriation to his 

ollice may plcasc he intinlate(l to this ollice for record. 

Enclo: T 	(2) P-C s.  
3. 	Te Accountant eneral (Audit). Nagaland ?  Kohima. He is requested to hand over the enclosed P.C. 

h 	ti 
 

to Shri Md. Au Ilussain, A.0. lie is requested further to intimate the date of joining of Shri ;run 

Kumar Deb Nath. A.A.O. as A.0. in his office as well as the date of release of Shri Hussain. A,( ).. 

to this office for record. 
Enclo:One(I)l'S-I 

4.- 	The Accountant General (Audio. Nianipul, Imphal. I l is tcqtIcSle(I to hand over the cnclocd PCs 

to the ollicers concerned. I hi is lC(1UCStCl Ilirther to intimate the date of their , ekase and the date?' 

joining ol ollicers under onlct ol proniti0fl as Audit Ol1lcer in his of)icc br ollicial toid of this 

ollice. . 

Enclo: Three (3) 1Cs. 
S. 	The Accountant General (Audit) ?  Tripura, Agartala. lIe is requested to hand OVCI th( CHG1OSCd P.C. 

lcasc of Shri T.K. 1) 
to the ofliccr concerned. lIe requested lurther to intimate the (late 0 rc as. 

A.A.O. for official record of this ollice. 
Encto: One (1) P.C. 

6. 	The Accountant General (Audit) 1, West Bengal 4, l3rabourflc Road, Calcutta 700 001. lIe is 

requested to release immediately Shri Sudeb Ch. Das, A.A.O. 
with the direction to report to the ()!fl 

the A.G. (Audit), Manipur, lrnphal for joining as A.0. on promotion. This is not promotion under 

• 	'next below rule' so his promotion will he cUective from the date of his tal¼ing over charge as A.O. in 

the aforesaid O!o the A.G. (Audit), Nianipur. Implial. I'hc same may be intimated to the ()fliCCi 

- 	 coiiccrnd. Ihe enclosed Personal Copy may be handed over to Shri Das. A.A.O. 

Enclo: One (1) P.C. 
1he Secretary to the Accountant General (Audit), Shiltong. 
The Asstt. Audit ()Uiccr/COfllll. CehlI Record-I. 
S.B./1'.C. Group. 

0. 	Posting Group:  
Budget Group / G.L. Group I Dcptn. Group. 
()lhiccrs concerned. 
Office Order Book. 	- 

EstabhislUUeflt!k 

•1-0 	
- 
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L 	 OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNT T GENERALt 1. 

. 	. 	.. 
 

NIFGHMA 	ETC., S141 1LONG - 79? 	. Mi 

	

• 	 . 	. 	 .• ..-..., 

( Office Order No Est LfAudit/16j. 	 Dated 05/01J2 
• 	. 

	

dli 	IU\L 	partial modification of this Office Order No 	st L'Aidt12,2 41 
11-10-99 the following Assistant Audit Officers/Section Officers are transferred Y.

t
, U 

offices .notcd agarnst.thcir names :- 	 -.•• 	 ......... .. 

	

............. •, 	. . 	 .-..... IT 

Name &DesIcmat1o. 	 oi 	Office .n w¼ch transferrtd , 
01 

1 iu.Sim SubhashCh " 	Olo the & G Au) O/o the Accountant 'Genera1 (iAuçIl  
Bhttachanec 	Trrura Ag4rt11a Mnipur Jinphal vie Shri' 
S 0 (Au) 	 Iath, S 0 (Au) repatriated 3o1ieç 

fh A G Ru) Tripura, Agia 

	

2 	Shri Pijush Kanti I)as 	Oio the A (r 	O' (Au) o the Accounnt (rdntjii 
Gupta, A A 0 	T ripura Agartala Megha1dy4 et 	Shullong, 

Manindra Chakrabortv, S O 
transferred to the O/ the G(A 

. ,-.;q. 
Manipur, Iniphal vice Shri 1sazunan 
Nath S 0 (Aii) 'rpatriatedtgI 
the kG (Audit) Tripura,Al4 

	

3 	Shri Subhash Ch 	O/olhe A (.i (Au) 110 
- 	Bhowrnick. ii AD 	Tnpura, Agartaid sSdll1, Guwahati" 1S1h 

IcTtffie  
sh :1  

Luunu, &O "Air j repatria • 	 . 	 • 	O/o the A.G. (udi), Tr ijç 

	

4 	Shri Moiov Bhusun 	Oio the A G (Au) O'o the Accountant General (Au 
Ahaij; A A 0 Tupuia, Agai Lila Meglialayci, Utc., Shiiloiig, Shn 

Bhattachaijee S 0 (Au) transferr 
the O/ the A.G. (Au), ManijJ1 

• . vice Shri Joydeep Ghosh. S.O. 
rcpatriatcd to O/o the A.G 
Tripura, Agartala. • • 

This transfct.is juthe interest of Public Service •• 	 ••. 

• 	
• 	 •; •. 	

C 	

N 

I AUthfflity - Accoun,tant GneatAuditys Orders dated 03-(H -200 at'j 4 • . • • . 	No. EstI/AüdW12-3/99-2000. 1 	 ' 

Sr. Deputy Accoufltdf} 

V 	, 

iI • 	. 



/ 
rT) 

'trR (7TT) WT 
•U'Ju)' 	errja 

y . 

?/- 
1emo Ne,. EStt.I/A 4/12-3/99_2000/37238 

The Plincipal Diiecf(.r c1f Aud NJ. Tai1 	vJ di .:, Guwahati - ii. The Aecounta 	General (Audi;). TrJ,tr 
, Aarta1a S/Shrj SubL, Hhaflacanee S.O. (Au). RK. 1)as (unt;. j\6 	ubiiah C'i. Hhowmjc A.A.O., nd M.13. Acharjee. A.A.O. may piese be reiease with instruction to repo for thjr I 	

- 
u 	

• 	•. 	&. u 	. 	 C intniated to this ofkice for rcor.. E.!r: 	p 'rsota1 ccpies !'iay please he handed o\ Cr [0 tlìt.. U1tis 0flnedjp1 
i hc A 	JUUjL ucIji 	(A. uL). I"i; 	 •.. i 	ui . ,;1j A.C. Natj. 	Nath. S. Nath Choudbu.• aid kyd Glish, S.Os iny please be inip:ated t 	

office for record.ncjod persoj c.s iav peas be handed over to the C. concerned 
he Accountant GewxJ (Audit), A;an. Gwahatj Mnidamaon Beltola, Guhntj - 29. 

The date of release of Shri C Trnia SO (Au), may 1)Iease he 
11ltmated to this office for record. The Enchose P.C. may please be handed over to the oijcr cojicerned ne co1 ~ The P.A.O. Local. • 	 -• 

The ecej 	to the Accouniit Gencial 1, 1 The 	Accoutajjt Gciierd (I-C). 
The Senior Audit OfficerJRécord & Claims. 
The Asstt Audit Offic&Fsj Cnfdt (eH 
SB/PC Group.. 	• 

Office Order .  Book. 
T lie Persons Concerned 

/01 
Ccpv forwarded to 	 Ii 

H 	 . 	 Establkhmmt  

	

Loi 	ev 

_, 	
.. 	 . 	

S. 



. 	 ulII 	
. 	 ! • 	• 	

3TUflF 	 r. 	1i.u:cr• ' sIHI LONG 	' 
. 	 flrc 	.. 	

• 

•i'L 4

'..•I'•• 	 •, 	 • , 
	. 	 0 	 • 	 . 	 . t  

o: 237238Au 	, 	01u111 Cj OF 1'JIE 
[. . .o4  , . . 	 Acc:ouN--ANT GENE 	U RJ,(Aj) AX 03 221404  

PA13X:NQ:228861 	MEGHIU,AYA, ARIJNACJJAI1 JRi\UL 
;MIZORAM: SFIJI.11.10N(; - 7;; 

.1119  

- I  

Iit/1247/200()2()01 /2013. 	 I) ted • :. 
. 	

r 	
L To 	 I, 

. 	 . 	 .. 	 . 	 .. 

: 	 .,. 	 . 	
0 	 • 	• 	 . S 

•i' 	 I .ie 1(Cd)Uiant QeueEaI (Audit), . 	 . 	 . . r 	

Assarn, MauLuugaoji,  

	

...'. .. 	. 	 . 	 . 	 . 
II 	A 	 Guvi'aliat.. 

.

_ 29 
_rU,  

. 	 ,. 	 . 	. 	 . 	 .. 

It I  Sub - 	 Puyr lot postii 	n (uw1hati 	
, 

. 	. 	
•0 	: 	• 	. 	. 	... ;......,, I, 	c 	, 	

? 

51  
Sn 

t 

} With fefC1cLce to YOtli Iettei No' Adinn/Atdj1)9j /2000-201/295 
01-09-2000 on th subjcct noted bovc, I am to talc hint(h i ucsi of Slit i 13 P 

1 	stt Audit OIcer, for POt1ngit ACOIJT)fII( Genci al (Audit) 	 in, Assiin C 	di tti 
.. 	,..' 	 . 	. 	. 	. 	. . 	. 	 . . 	. . 

t t1 

s .Audt Qificor. has .bee considcIe(f but due to adunti rativ 	C. n(I :,ç. 
IV,

eq ouId not bod0d to SJui 1) 	A 	Audit OLJLL1 nirty LIL c k 
- 	' 	' 

\ imrnedjJy with the mlg bctlon to i cpoi t 1w d ut \ ii I lic 0/0 the Accouu(n11( ,(ncJ 
..................................... 	. 	 . 	. 	 . 	. 

di) Mwiipw, Jinphul 'tt1 a view,to eahly toI)aI11&11oj Ofokit.station othei 
htPcfl to this OJIJcC 1 	 . 

\ 	I his h2uos wtth the appiovat of (ho Acouniant Gcni& (Audtt ?14b 
..... ........................................................................................................................

S  
\ \ 	\\ AAW 

: 	 . 

Yoii: 	I(ii(Jfizj1 
AW 
04  

1k 	
p u ty 	

(i ' xi V. \ 
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BEREORE THE CENTRAL ADMINSITRATIVE TRUBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH GUWAHATI 
OANo. 125/2006 

Shri Guna Ram Kalita & ors 

applicants 

-versus- 

Union of India & ors 

Respondents 

IN THE MUER OF 

Additional Affidavit filed by the 

respondents against the rejoinder 

filed by the applicants 

That the respondents have received a copy of the rejoinder and 

have gone through the same and have understood the contentions made 

thereof. Save ,  and except the statements, which are specifically admitted 

herein below rests, may be treated as total denial. The statements, which 

are not borne on records, are also denied and the applicants are put to the 
• 	strictest proof thereof. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 1 of the 

rejoinder the respondents beg to submit that that on 28.02.1984 an 

Establishment order bearing No. Estt(M).Jlorder No.302 dated 28.02.1984 
was issued by the Accountant General, Meghalaya, etc. Shillong stating 
inter-alia that taking into account the preferences received by the 

\. 



'4 	

4, 

.L 

2 

administration from the staff, suitability of the staff and administrative 
requirement, the Accounts Officer and Section Officers in the common 
cadre of the Accountant General, Assam, Accountant General, 
Meghalaya, Arunachal Pradesh and Mizoram, Accountant General, 

Tnpura, Accountant. General, Nagaland as shown in the Annexures I & II 

respectively, permanently transferred with effect from the afternoon of the 
29th February 1984 to the Audit Office/cadre comprising of the following 
offices and the cadre of which will be controlled by the Accountant 

General, Assam, Meghalaya, Arunachal Pradesh and Mizorarn. 

Office of the Accountant General (Audit), Assam, 

Meghalaya, Arunachal Pradesh and Mizorarn, Shillong 
Office of the Accountant General, Tripura, Agartala. 
Office of the Accountant General, Nagaland, Kohirna. 
Office of the Accountant General, Manipur, Jmphal. 

It could be evident from the above, that there is a common cadre of 
Group B' officers in the Civil Audit Offices of the North Eastern 
Region which is controlled by the Pr.Accountant General, Meghalay, 

etc. Shillong. 
To man the deficit offices, officers from other offices were 

transferred for tenure posting of 12/18 months. It is not the intention of 
the cadre controlling authority to transfer officers for the sake of transfer 
only. Once the officers serve the tenure posting to deficit offices he is 

reverted back to his original place of posting. 
A copy of the Establishment Order dated 

28102/1984 is enclosed as Annexure-I. 
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That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 2 of the rejoinder 
the Respondents beg to submit that there is a common cadre of Group 'B' 

Officers in the Civil Audit Offices o the N.E. Region but there is no 

common cadre of Auditors and Clerks in the Civil Audit Offices of the 
N.E. Region. A copy of the office. order regarding comxnort cadre has 

already been annexed at Annexure-l. 
That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 3 of the rejoinder 

the respondents beg to submit that it ha been submitted in Para-4 of the 
counter affidavit, that the S.O's Grade Examination passed officials of 
different Audit Offices in the N.E. Region are considered for promotion to 

the post of Section Officer which is the entry point of Group 'B' 
combined cadre. The promotion to the post of Section Officers is made 
with the condition that the person concerned is liable to be transferred to 

any of the Audit Offices of the N.E. Region. If the above condition is not 

acceptable to any person he may not take the promotion. Once the person 
is promoted to the post of Section Officer and becomes a part of the 
common Group 'B' cadre in the Audit Offices of N.E. region, the office 
in which he belonged to, prior to such promotion is not relevant. 

The intention of the Comptroller and Auditor General' s office letter 
No.1031N2/127-gS dated 23/02/1990 was to disturb the least nu8mber of 
officers for administrative efficiency and economy. It is also not correct 
to state that there is no order of the competent authority constituting a 

common cadre. A copy of the order is annexed at Annexure- 1. 

It is also not correct to state that the condition of serving in any of the 
Audit Offices in N.E. region as included in the promotion order was a part 
of temporary arrangement to run the deficit offices. If the above 
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condition was not acceptable to any person he may not take the 

promotion. Thus on separation of Group 'B' cadres in the Civil Audit 

Offices of N.E. region and consequential permanent allocation/deputation 

to the deficit audit offices the applicants should not have been aggrieved. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4 of the rejoinder 

the respondents beg to state that as stated in Para-2, there is a common 

cadre and therefore a common gradation list is prepared for promotion, 

etc. of group 'B' officers of the Civil Audit Offices of the N.E. region. 
It is also not correct to state that there is any room for erstwhile 

juniors of one office to become seniors. The principle adopted in 

appointment to the post of S.O. has been laid down in para 5.7 of the 

C&AG's MSOA) Vol-i Adminisfrative). 
A copy of the said principle is annexed 

herewith and marked as Annexure-41. 

It.would be evident from the above, that the principle outhned in the 

Manual referred to above leave no scope for erstwhile juniors of .  one 

office to become seniors. 

It has been stated in Para-2 that the orders dated 28/02/1994 was 

circulated to all the offices mentioned in the endorsement. 
That with regard to the statements made in paragraph S of the rejoinder the 

• 	respondents beg to state that while formulating the policy for separation of the 
Group 'B' cadres specially the A.A.Os and S.Os, it was taken into account that 
there exists vacancies in these cadres which had to be borne by different offices 

for non availability of qualified hands. 
That with regard to the stateintns made in pargraph 6 of the rejoinder 

the repondetns beg to submit that this is matter of records. It has already 
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been stated in Para-2 that there is a common cadre. There is also a 
promotion policy in existence.. On the permanent separation of cadres, 
each individual office will consider the cases of promotion of eligible 
officers as per recruitment Rules of the cadre. Thus there is nothing more 
to be done for formulating any promotion policy. 

8) That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 7 of the rejoinder 
the respondents beg to submit that the applicants have quoted only a 
portion of paragraph 5.6.1 of the C&AG's MSO(A) Vol-I. The full 
contents of paragraph 5.6. l is reproduced below: 

"Each Civil Audit Offices and Civil Accounts Office and each Railway 

Audit office has its own Section Officers' except where any such office is 
re-organised into two or more independent offices and so long as the 
cadre is not separated for the offices into which it has been re-organised". 

Thus the contention of the applicants is not based on facts. 

It ahs been stated in paragraph 2 that there exists policy for promotion to 
various grades and therefore it is not necessary to make any change as 
suggested. 

9) That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 8 of the rejoinder 
the respondents beg to rely and refer upon the statements made in 
paragraph 10 and 12 of the Written Statement. 

- 
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That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 9 of the 

rejoinder the respondents beg to rely and refer upon the statement made in 
paragraph 13 of the Written Statement. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 10 of the 
rejoinder the respondents instead of repeating the contentions beg to rely 
and refer upon the statement s made in paragraph 15,16 and 17 of the 
Written Statement. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 11 of the 

rejoinder the respondents beg to submit that in view of the replies made 

herein above as well in the Written Statement, there is no legal ground for 
admitting the Original Application. No hazy or vague statement has been 
made anywhere under the scheme. 

That in view of the statements made above as well as in the Written 
Statement the respondents pray before the Hon'ble Tribunal that the 
Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to dismiss the OA with heavy cost. 
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AFFIDAVIT 

I Shn 	 at 

present working as : 	 at -- 
------------------------------------''------ who is taking 

steps. in the matter and duly authorized to sing the affidavit and hence. 

competent to sign this Affidavit, do hereby solemnly affirm and state that the 

statement made . in ' paragraph 

, 	 J13 	 aretrue 

to my knowledge and belief those made in paragraph 

being matter of records, are 

true to my information derived there from and the rest are my humble 

submission before this Hon'ble Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material 

fact. 

And I sign this' affidavit on this -- th day of June, 2006 at 

Guwahati. 

Identified by 	

DEP1T 

- 	 Solemnly affirm and state by the 
deponent who is identified by Miss 
Usha Das, Advocate on this 9. .th 
day of June,. 2006 at Guwahati. 
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BEFORE THE CENTRA AMINiS49ILV TIBUNAL, 

OANO-125/2006 

SI-IRI GUNARAM KALI1A & OTHERS 
APPLICANTS 

-VERSUS- 

UNION OF INDIA & OTHERS 
RESION DENTS 

REPLY TO THE ADDITIONAL AFFIDAVIT 012  THE RESPONDENTS 

That the applicants have gone through the additional affidavit of the respondents and 

understood the contents thereof. 

2 	That before replying to the statements in the additional affidavit, the applicants beg to state that 

the respondents have been acting in a way that shows their utter confusion and contradictions. 

The case of the applicants is that cadres have been functioning in their bse ofices as per base 

office concept (Base Office being the office from which an employee passes the SOG 

Exam mat ion). 

In the year 1981 a scheme for separation of conibined cadre in the offices of the 

Accountants General at Shillong, Imphal, Kohima and Agartala was worked out and the cadres 

were formally separated. However, even after that the phrase ' combined cadre' has been often 

used as ' common cadre', which in fact has no existence. 

The respondents have been working in a way that reflects contradiction and confusion 

because under official requirements Group l3' officers were required to be rotated from their 

Base Offices to the Deficit Offices. As such transfers/ non-transfers caused grievances among 

some Group 'B' officers. The Respondent Offices worked Out another scheme circulated on 

31.03-2006, which is impLigned in the present way. 

However the Comptroller and Auditor General (C&AG) of India was very much aware of the 

functioning of Group B cadres on "Base Office" concept and "Sanctioned Strength" and decided 

that Cadre separation would be done on the basis of 'Base Office' concept. as commLlnicated by 



... 	

UZI- 

the Accountant General (A&E) Assarn, Guwahati vide D.O.No.AG/Seperat1on/Gr.'B7 2006/122 

dated 23-01-06 to the Accountant General (A&E) Manipiir ,lrnphal. 

Copy enclosed as annexure-L 

That in reply to statements in paras 2 & 3 of respondents' additional affidavit, it is stated that 

the respondents are trying to confuse by submitting Annexure I (No. Estt. (M) I / order No.302 

dt.28-02-84) which relates to the decision of the CAG of India with regard to restructuring of the 

IA & AD into two separate Audit and Accounts & Entitlement offices within IA & AD. 

Accordingly, preferences for allocation in Audit/ Accounts & Entitlement office were called for 

from the staff of the then existing combined office of Audit and Accouns for placement in either 

office. There were separate cadres under the Accountants General. What was separated in 1984 

were the cadres for Audit and Accounts. 

That it is stated in reply to statement in para 4 of the additional affidavit that the office 

from which a person is promoted to the post of Section Officer is very much relevant since in 

terms of para 5.6.1 of CAG' s MSO (Administrative) Vol.1, each Civil Audit Office and Civil 

Accounts Office has its own Section Officers Cadre and the exception referred to in para 5.6.1 

ibid is not relevant as the already reorgaiiised separated independent Audit Offices (viz. (i) AG, 

Manipur, Imphal (ii) AG, Tripura. Agartala (iii) AG. Nagaland. Kohima (iv) AG. Assam. 

Guwahati and (v) AG, Meghalaya,etc. Shillong,.) of the NE Region are in existence 

Correctness of the respondents' statement that it is not correct to state that there is no order 

of the competent authority constituting a common cadre is denied. 

The appended Annexure I is not at all an order of a Competent Authority constituting a 

common cadre as it only relates to reorganisation of the combined Audit and Accounts offices of 

NE Region into separate (i) Accounts & Entitlement Offices and (ii) Audit Offices. The 

statement in paras 2 &3 above are reiterated 

In this connection the applicants beg to refer to Annexure 7 in OA.No.l 15/2006 of the 

Hon'ble Tribunal (regarding Accounts Side in the matter). The respondents filed duly verified 

statements by way of W.S. in OA No.14/ 2006.1 -he said W.S.stated and reiterated the existence 

and functioning of separate offices and cadres as Base Offices'. The transfers have been made 

as a policy on 'Base Office' principle. 

For convenience of'reference the said W.S in OA No. 14/2006 is enclosed as Annexure-M 
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That in reply to statement in para 5 of the additional affidavit, the applicants reiterate their 
statement in para 4 of their rejoinder. 

It is reiterated that if the total number of optees for a particular office is within the sanctioned 
strength of that cadre of that office, declaring surplus with reference to the substituted term of 
'required strength' would be violative olexisting norm and amount to denial of justice 

That in reply to statements in paras 6 & 7 of the additional affidavit, the statements in the 
applicants' rejoinder are reiterated. 

7 	
That it is stated in reply to statement in pam 8 of respondents' additional affidavit that the 

office from which a person is promoted to the post of Section Officer is his cadre office called base 

office in already reorganized separated independent Audit Offices (viz. (i) AG. Manipur. Imphal (ii) 

AG, Tripura, Agartala (iii) AG, Nagaland, Kohirna (iv) AG, Assarn, Guwahatj and (v) AG. 

Meghalaya etc., Shillong,.) of the NE Region. It is stated that under para 5.6.1 of CAG' MSO 

(Administrative) Vol. I these offices / cadres have not been fLirther separated into more independent 
offices,, except the office at sl no (v) 

8 	
That in reply to paras 9, 10,11,12 and 13 of the respondents' additional affidavit the applicants 

reiterate the statements in the rejoinderand in paras-4.1 1 , 4 .16,4.17,4.19,4.20,4.21 of the O.A. 
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VERIFICATiON 

I Shri Guna Ram Kalita, Son of Late G.C. Kalita aged about 50 years working as Assistant 

Audit Officer in the Office of the Principal Accountant General (Audit) Assam,Guwahati do hereby 

verify that the statements made in paragraphs I to 8 are true to my knowledge. I have been 

authorized by other applicants to sign this verification on their behalf, which I do accordingly. 

,f44 	 V.  

Guwahati 
	 Signature 
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F3HAJAN SINGH 	 . 	. 

Dear &<  

ANNEX 
,. 	(cII 	.JTçj 

Accountant General (A & E) Assani 
7 TrP1r7 	r9T, 	 , 

Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahatj.7810 

D.O. No:AGI.Scpariiton/cr. 'B' 12(Kw/1 
OHiect Guwali all the I 9 Jan,200. 

2 3 

Please find enclosed Modalitics alongwith .\ppeildI.\ / Ann(:xure 
Ill, IV ) and also a floppy listing out the options in respect of cacl,i 

office for separation of existing common Group B' Cadre of the A&E 
offices of the North East. 

You are requested to convey your comments / suggestions in this 

regard at an early date so that a meeting on this issue can be held at an early 

date but not later than 101h Feb, 2006 so that thereafler a final proposal for 

Cadie Separation can be then sent for Headquarters office approval. 

The matter may please be treated as most urgent. 

Yours sincerely, 
4 	1 

,hri PJC Kataria, 
Accountant General (Audit) Manipur, 
Imphal :795 001. 

I S . 

Phone: (0331) 2302056 (0), Fax ; (0331) 2303142 0 E-mail aOno flh 1 © 	charnel in 
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TIlE MODALFIIES FOR SEPARA'I10r4 OF I]JE COM1ON 
/ 	CADRE OF (ROIJI' '13' OFFICERS IN A& E OFFICES IN THE 

NORTH EAST OFFICES. 

The Cadre separat i on will be done on the basi .5 of ,  Base o 111cc coiiccj i 
as already a1rccd to by Headquarters office. - -. 
The l3asc ( )liiec 'i II l)c the office fromhcre S()GL was l)3SSCd4by 
the SO/AAO/AO/Sr.A.O. as the case maybe. 
The Cadre is to bc separated on the basis of l3ase Cadre i.e. AC). 
Cadre will be treated as one Cadre in respect of Sr. A.O./A.O. 1r 
separation. Siiiulai, position will also be in respect of AAO/S.O. 
Cadre.  
The officers will be allocated to an office on the basis of baseofficJ

a  
and also on the basis oloptions for base office a.s l option..Howeve 
where tue number of optees is more than the sanctioned strength of 
particular office, the excess optees may be kept in a waiting list for 
future accommodation on the. basis of availability of subsequent 
vacancies in that office 

 

 

 

 

 

10 

Wait list will consist of officers whose l, 2' or 3W  option could not 
be satisfied for choice of posting or who could not be posted in their 
base office. 
ifl deficit offices where number of optees is less than the sanctioned 
strength, the officers may be allocated to that office on the basis of 
Base office concept to fill up the gap irrespective of the option. 
In surplus offices, future promotions to a particular post would be 
allowed after exhausting the waitintz list. 
The wait listed officers would be in the meanwhile posted' to deficit 
offices i.e. in the offices where number of optees is less than the 
sanctioned sti'ength as per their alternative preferences subject to 
administrative convenience. 
If still any vacancies rcmain unfilled in a particular office after taking 
into account the number of wait listed officers posted in that office, 
these vacancies may he filled by deputationlabsorption/promotion or 
if COilSidered appi opria ic by direct rccrui Iment at the level of Sect iou 
Officer 
The cut-oil date fr ti , : separation of Cadre should be notified. \Vc 
feel' that the cut-oil d:ute of 0 1/04/2006 will be most appropriate and 
realisiic, 
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Sri DEBASISH CHAKRABORTY 
. 	•: 	, 	. 	. 	: 	; 	•' 	.L. 	 . . 	. 	:• 	. 	• 
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pphcarit 

	

. 	. 	.   
iponden 

L  

9' 	cáw 	I thiough the same anc(have thidestood the contentionsmadthercof Save 
. : 	 .;. 	' 	 : 	

r; 	
:••i; 	, 	: 	 • 	 .. 	 ... : .. . : 	 • 	 bèid:.,. 	. . . 	• .. 

	

rsts maybe treated 	tbtal denihi 	 not borne 
' 	 I 	 .l,, 

 j•J 	V 
on recoids are also deniedardthè 1  applicanviput tothestnctest pioof S 	 , ....'

• . y 	 •J4 	 .... -:•• 	 •': 	 • 	 •• 	 . 	 . 	 • 	 . I 

: 	
thereof 	

i   
III* 
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l: 	/P 	' 	 ldikc 	the biiefh'istiF1e èas ( 	
yJ 	I 

Shii Debasish Chaluaborty, AAO Ndgaland based officitl joincl as  
Audiloi in the Office of the Acbôuntant Genera!, Nagalanci, Kohima on 
21 10 1976 He was piomoted as Section Otficei 15 06 1992 and transleiicd to 
the Office of the Accountant Geneia1Mghalaya ShiIlon He was promotcc! as 

Asstt Audit Officer with effect from 05 06 1995 With the creation ofhc Offtce 

	

1 	 of the 1Accountant4General (Audit),Assarff, Guwahati Shri Chakraborty, was 

	

lj 	transferred to the Office of the Accountant General (Audit) Assam Guvahati on Jj 	 S 
' 	the basis of his application 08 081997 	 '! $ 

v 
Ta fa1cihtate repatriation of Shri Subrata Sutradhar Section Officei (Audit), 

/ a Guwa1ati basedi Officei 1who was serving in Naaland, Shri' 1  Debasish 
Chakrabort',Asstt. Audit Officer was transferred toth&Offid of the Accountant 

Genera! (Audit)Nigu1and, Kbhima. On receipt ofl aforesaid order Sun 

Chakraborty, submitted a representation addressed to the Pr. A.G. (Audit), Assam, 

Guwahati and the same was duly considercd and rejected 

Aggueved by the aforesaid oiders, Shu Debasish Chakriborty, A A 0 

moved thc Hon'ble Cential Administrative Tribunal Guwahali Bcnch alld 

obtained a stay order. 



-S 

4' 
PRELIMINARY SUBMISSION 	 ' 

That the respondents beg to submit that the Hon'ble Tribunal may not be 

pleascd to inteifeic with the matter of transfer as it is i well Sct'Icd 

proposition of law that transfer of. a Government Servant who is in a 

	

'': 	£' 	.,.". 	 ••. 	.; 	 0 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 

transferable post is an incident of service and the employer is the best 

judge of utih7ing_his services Transfer is not a punishment as it is not 

included as one of the penalties in the C C S (C C A) Rules, 1965 The 

scope of interference i limited in as mush as the courts should not 

uterfere in,the judgment exercised by the adm]nlstrative authorities unless 

• :i'jJ? orderhas been passed in violation  of.the Statutory. 

	

•1Jff\ 	 f' a' •c  
rules/instruction%r having' been passed by art authority which was not? 

competent tôpass such an order or it hasbeen passd on extraneous.or 

collateral grounds or suffers from the vice of maladies on tile part of the 

authority who has passed or approved the order; It is the well settled law 

that transfer of public servant made on administrative grounds or in 
I' 

public interest should not be interfered with unless there are strong and 

pressing gi ounds i endei mg the trans 1cr oi dcr ii lLgal on the y ound of  

statutory rules or on grounds of malalicles. 

That withregard to the statement made in paragraph 1,2 and 3 of the OA, 

the iespondents beg to offer no comment 

That with iegaid to the statement made in paiagraph 4.1 of the OA, the 

iespondents beg to offer no comment 

. .. ;> T.hat with regard,to the statement made in paragraph 4.2 & 4.3 of the OA, 

the respondents. beg . to  state that.thcre is no such service as Accounts and 

Audit Service, The applicant joined in the AG., Nagalanci, Kohima as 

• Auditor in the year 197. C9nsequent on his passingS.O.G. Exam in the 

year 1992, the applicant along .with other 11 (eleven) officials were 

promoted and posted to vaiou As.G. offices of North Eastern Region. 

From the promotion order itslf it would be evident that none of them was 
• 0 

	

	 posted to .Nagaland office either due to non-availability of vacancies or 

none was.due for repatriation.  

0 	 7) 	That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4,4 of the OA, the 

O 
respondents beg to state that with the creation of the A.0.(Audit) Assam, 

Guwahali w.e.f, 02.0.7.1997 and on the basis of his preference, the 

applicant was transferred to the 0/0 the A.G. (Audit), Assam, Guwahali. 



ti 	 -- 
j c 	

A copy of his repese1]tatioz1 for transfer to theO/O theA.G, (Audit), 
A3Saj IL Guwahatj is aflh 1 exedherew4h and marked 	 . 

, c 

  8 ) 	hatwit1i iegard to 	m 	rn the stateent ad in Paragraph 4 5 of the OA, the  % 	
CSJ)OfldCfltS beg to state that the applicant's statement that he had au cad)' 

	

,I 	
I 	 I 	 S 

" : . 	•. 	I 
eyedji hardstatjoijjjçc Kohijiaand Shillong is not based n facts, The It' 	•' 	'n,;.; 	:":'  

	

1/ 
fuppljcant is 'a Nalàjjd beffl 	bU ws"bb'ught out of Naa1ai)d on 

ii  

pronbtiondue c to  non availability of 	 in vacancies 	Ngaln I 
Subsequently, on the basis of his application, he was ansfeed to he 

/dthe A G (Audit), Assam, Guwahati Now the applicant is to go back 
to his office to facilitate repatriatioii of Guwahatj based Officer, 

That with 'regard to the sltement made in paragraph 4.6 of the OA, the 

bg to state that thc policy slated to have been formuJatd by 
lhe'resondé 	claEs to lhc 0/U die A 	Assam, Guwahat and 
oher 'offi'?of North Eastern Region of Accounts stream:'This 'has 
nothing (o ,owith the Audit Stream which is ddifforententity altogcthci 

i'hatwitli rgard to the statement maden paragraph 4,7 & 4.8 of the'OA, 

/ fhe' repondeiits beg to state that the intention of the depament is to .  te ?ffica1aJsedQffi:s1tfNi  

.thei'sirnjlar.tiajsfer 'df other, Nagaiand:,base officers/or tofacjljtate the 
repatriation of officers of other offices 

S 	 , 

That with reard to the statement bade in paragraph 4.8A & 4.9 of the 
OA, the respfldeiit bg to submit that the representation subitted by the 4' 	

1 	

4' ,J t 	 applicant' was dul) Considered 
I by 1 the Pr A G (Audit) Meghahya, 

Aninachal P" r4d: 

	

esh and Mizor 	lhe same was lejected afici application 
of mind and conimunicated to Eh Pr A 0 (Audit), Assam, GUW,ili[jti 

I 

, 

	

	Thus :itjs ; dèjd, that' -  the. applicant's, representation was rejected by a 
ciyptic and nonspaking order • 

1 	 I 12) 	
That with 'egard to the statement made in palagraph 4.10 of the OA, the 

'IJiespondents bg to state that it would be evident from Amiexure annexcu 

with the application that the same isa repoz on the state of Accounts and ,'-. 	 ,..lç.Ill... ,, 	- 	 - 	

, 	 I Entitlement function in, the North East The applicant being as 

Asstt.. Audit Officer of the udit Offie, hich is a distinctly sepratc 
'ntity from Acounts and Entitleent'function has nothing to do with the 

-' 	applicant's transfer order,' 

'I 

.4 
.4 

I- 

I' 
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13) . That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.11 of the O.A, the 

' rspondents beg to state that respondents are not bound to transfer back 

Nagaland based officials from Kohima afler a peiiod of about 18/24 
months A list of the names of Assistant Audit Officers who were ncvci 

tiansfeiied from Nagaland is amexed hciewith Thus the contention of 

the applicant is stowly denied, 

A .copy:: of the said list is annexed herewith and marked as 
"Anhexure-R2.: 	

.;(• 

14) 	That with regard to the statemet made in paragraph 4 12 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to submit that the decision of the IIon'blc CAT, 

Guwahati in the case of Shri Tiidip Rn Dey in OANo 86 of 1996 who is 

a member ofthe Accounts S'trcarn has no bearing in this case Instead, 

attention of this Hon ble CAT.is.cdrawn to the decision of CAT,Calcutta 

hich has pined tht transfer is an incident of seMe and since the 

appiicants are admittedly holding trnsierhlc jobs, dismisscd the prayers 
for quashing the Order of transfer. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4,13 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to submit that there was no breach of system or.Ru 1 es in 

transferring the applicant toNagaiand office. His application-dated 

05.01.2006 was .also:cpnsidecd and rejected by the Pr. AG. (Au(lit), 

Meghalaya etc., Shillong. The same was intimated to the Pr. A.G.(Audit), 
Assam,Guwahati, 

That with regard : the sEatcncnt made in paragraph 4.14 of the OA, the 
himb1e respondents beg to state that to facilitate smooth repatriation of the 

officers who are woiking outside their base offices, the cadre controlling 

'Authoiity ansfers officers flom arious stations from time to time Due 
to grant of stay by this Hon'ble 'iribunal the repatriation of Shii Sutiadhat 
has been unduly delayed. :I-Jowever, to mitigate the hardship of Shri 
Sutradhar, the officer was transferred back to his base office, But the 

office of the Accountant General (Audit), Nagaland had to run with 

shortage of man power. The applicant was transferred on bona tide 

grounds and in pub tic interestS to the o Ifice of' (he Accouinani General 
(Audit), Nagaland, Kohima, 

That with regai'd to the statement made in paragraph 4.15 of the OA, the 

i'cspondents beg to state that to facilitate smooth i'epatriation of (lic 
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ly. 
5 

officers who aie working outsid their1base offices,ptlie cadie controlling fl 	
4 

'I 	
Authority transfers officeis frm various stations from timto time Due 

4 	
4 

, to grant of. stay by this Hon'ble Tribunal the repatriation of, Shri Subrata / 	Sutradhar has been delayed Howey 	to mitigate the hardship of Shii 
r 

Sutradhar, the officer Wastransfeed back to his base office But thc 

office of the Accounta1it General (Audit), Nagaland had to run with 
shortage of man 

power. The applicnt was transfeed on bOflc4ijd 
grounds iji d in:public interest to the office of the:Accoiintait Geaeraj 
(Audit), Nagaid, Kohin, In reply to the orders of the Hon'ble Tribunal 
dated 	7 0 

1.2006 the respondents bgto submit that the Asstt, Audit 
Ofliceis of NagJajid bfflce who wcle seiing out of then base ofuicc foi 

the longLst period of time weie uansfeflcd back to Nagalan to fciktate 
the repatritjon of thre. Guwahati based office 
bas 	 rs. 	the three Nagaland 

ed officeis who weje transfeed one Shii N.C.Roy has alread 

	

reported for duty. in,Nagalnnd 	0 	 j  

18) 	That with regard to .the,sta(emnt made 1 'paragraph 4.16 of the OA, the 
iespondents beg to state that considering the facts and circumstances of 
the case nafla(ed cihove the present ticinsfc t  mdci has not violated provisions of AR. 14, 16(1), 

21 and 309 of the Constitution of India 

In this connection the repondeiits beg to fuiTher submit that the on'blc 
Apex Cou atpara 4 of the judgment II

in the case olMis. Shilpi Bose Vs. State of Bihar (AIR 1991 SC 532) have 
been pleased to Obsee as follows: 

"In ow Opinion 
the courts should not interfere with a transfer order which are made in 

public intej est and for administrative reasons unless the transfci 
orders are made in 

viola(ioii of any mandatory satutory rules or on the grounds 
•  

of malafide A oen
1
Jneiit .seiant holding atransferabje.post has no vested right to remain pbs(ed 

at one place or (lie other he is liable to be transfejTcd from 
one place to the other The transfer orders issuedby the Compete,it Authority do 

not violate any of his legal rights Even if a transfer ordex is passed in violation 
of executive insnjctjoS or orde the 

Co5 ordi1arily should not interfeie with 
the order, instead the affecd aty should approaci1 the higher authorities in thc 
Departitient If the cowls 

COI1IIIILIC 
to inlerfci:c with day to clay transfer ordcrs issued by die (3

ovcrjlnient and its suboi•Jjiat authorities thcre will be complete chaos in the Admjnjsti .ation ''hich would not k Ci1dicj\' 0 public interests" 

The attention of the FIon'bje Tribal is also drawn to the Case of Gujrat 
Electricity Board vs. Atmarain Sangomal Poshani .

(1989) 2 SCC 602: 1989 SCC 

/0 
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• (L&S),3 9 	:i:i, 	
p  

rt  : 

from 

I 	1 
Goveri1rne .berYw t-' - "- 

one placeto othel would generallY be a conditlofl of 
sLicC anO tn 

	

•haS no choiSe..i1 theflt 	
ransfe 	, 	place.tP. another is necessary In 

public interest and effi&flCY of public adnilnisti ahon Wherever a public servant 
r 	1 

i trnsfe, lé: 	
the ordér,but if there is any genuine 

difficultY in oceedig pn transfer, it is opCfl to 11111.1
to.make.rePrentatbo to 

the compCttt nty forstaY, modiIictihi0fl 
01 

anllafl of the tiansfei 

order if the ordei.Of transf is not stayed, modified or cancelle& the onceiiied 
1 	

I 

public 	
out hebret 0 

r fer. In the abeCe of any stay of 

	

the urnisfel oidci, 	
public seivant has no justification to avoid or evade the 

transfer order, a public serva1i has no justifiCatbohi to voidor evade the transfer 

order merelY on the ground of haviii mude a i.cpresentatiofl or on the ground of 
his di fltcuUy. in moi [rOni one place to the other. If he fails to pvOCeC( on 

transfer in ompliaflce with the transfer oder, he would expose himself to 
disciplinary action undei the relevant rules' aS has hppcned in the instant case 
The respond t lost his seiCe as he iefused to complY with the oidei of his 

transfer fi om one place to the other 

The above deGiSIOfl was followed by the Hon'ble CAT, JodhPul Bench 
lfl 

the case of Shu Mahendra KishOic Sharma Vs Union of India and other (1992) 

20 ATC 66 12 1991 
• 	. 	.-.'• 	4• • 	. 	 • i•" 

19) ' 

That with regaid to the statement made in paraaPh 4 17 of the OA, the 

	

respd 	
beg to state that the personal problem of the applicant may 

II 	 I 

be genuine 1  but t
the illness of his mother is obviOuslY a ontiflUiflg 

pobm 	he hs t6 make other 	
Orlo.01 	aft,  these 

	

• 	
problems and on these grounds be. cannot be allowed to block the 

• repatr io°f another Guwahati based 
o fcer who jsto join in Guwahati 

after comPletiOfl of his tenuie in Nagaland 

	

20) 	 ttive j 
fhat with regaid to the statcmeiit made in paiagiaph 4.18 of the OA the 

i
espondetS beg to state that there was no bieach of admiflisti ustiCe 

and faiinesS in the transfer.  order 

21) 	
That with regard to the statement made in paragraPh 4.19 of the OA, the 

rcSl)000CfltS beg to tate that the applicant has failed to ñake out a case 

j u
stifyiiig and intèrfereiice by the i-lon'ble Coup and as such the stay 

y be revoked 
0
ider granted to the applicant ma  



VERIFICATION 

7 

I, Shri F. Syienilich aged about 36 years at present working as 

) c p u ( y,  Accountant General (Admn), 0/0 the Pr, Accountant General 

(Auit), Meghalaya etc., Shillong who is taldog steps in this csc, being 

duly authoried and competent to sign this verification, do hereby solemnly 

affirm and state that the statement made in paragraph 

are true Jo my 

knowledge andbelief; Those made in paragraph 

being matter of records, are true to my inforn{ation derived therefron and 

the rest are my humble submission belore this Humble Ti ibun I 1 bnive 

not suppressed any material f'act. 

And I sign thisverification this 	the day of 

2006 at 

JIr 

•OUflrD 	'cprl (AJ;, )  
OPtiotpui A, 	i• 	;rai (\i 

Mtzor,m, Sbi 
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obtained a stay order; 
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ACmJJ)straLjve Tiibujiaj Guwajiatj Bncji and obaine(j a stay order 
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Peui:ion IJo, 54/2006 (: 111  ),A. No, 43 ol 2006i 
4isc. Petition No.'5i2006 (In O.A. No, 1.15 01 2006) 
Misc. Petition No. 551200 (In O.A. No 125 of 200G) 
MI.it.fth N. 5U/2Out ihi O.A. N. 1 ,10 ji 200(1) 

1)ate u(' Ordes: 'Vh is 'the ,2/day ofJ uly 2006. 

linbie 'Hi K. V. 	wIiithi,ifflidiut V.O(IIi,iiIi%Ui$ 

iic Pitieu No,59 el .00U LIn... No. 143 ol '200(i) 

Union of India & Ors. 	 Petitionr 

By Advocate Mr G. Baishya, Sr. C.G.S.C. 

- Versus - 

Sri DItrubzjyoti Deb and Others 	.....Opposite Party 

	

.\ 	By Mr O.K. }3hattacharyya, Sr. Advocate, Mr B. Choudhury and 
Mr D. Goswami, Advocates 

Cu 

1JLQ]JiQJ I 5 of 'Q1 

Uniui of lrichci & C)rs 	 PtiLioners 

By Advocate Mr G. Baishya1 Sr. C.G.S.C. 

Versus 

Sri Sirazudd in Ahmed & Ors 	 Opposite Party 

by Mi: G.K. Ihutt,acharyyU, Sr. Advocate, Mr S.M.H. Haque, Mr 
an (1 Mr D. Goss\'nn3 i, Advocates 

3. 

Union of hid Ia & Ors. 	
. . .Petitioners 

By Act vocate Ms U. Dos, Addi. C.G..C.' 

- 	Versus -. 

- 	Shri Cu 	Rail Kilito & Ors. 	 Opposite 
na 

	PL7 

by /\dv cate, 1)'. j.I... ;artr aid Mr S. N. TiiuiIi. 

IV 

	

. 	
,_ ......L:.: 	/ 
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Union of India & Ors. 	 . . .Petitioners 

By Advocate Ms U. Dus Addi. C.G.S.C. 

- 	Vuisto; - 

Sh H O.M. Praash Upadnyay & Ors. 	Opposite Party 

Uy /\(Iv(.,( ii.S l)i. J.L. Surkur oid Mr S.N. l'tiinull, 

0 II 1) ii R 

K.V. SACllIi)ANAjDAN 

ft is is ii 	.ipplicutii in filed by the re .;iiden Is in the O.A. 

for Vuca hull/In od I hCIt oil/a I t.êra tiol 	of the 5 a tii S <11.1 1) O.d e, 	The 

pruyer in the M.P. is: 

lii the preiuise dtoresald it is cespe.cI.LUIIY pr uyU 

hat your Lordships :cy he, pleased t vacate and/or 

and/or after, the interim order dated 14,6.06 

and 20.6.06 passed In OA No.143/2006 and/or pasS 

: 

	

	
such further or other order or orders as your 

Lordships way deem fit and proper." 

2. 	An identical MJ. No.5b/2)O6 was tiled n O.A.l 46/2006 

for rnoditicatOfl at die interim order dated 19.06.2006 therein. So also 

lvl.P.No.52/2006 was Filed 'in O.A.i 15/2006 by the Sr. C.G.S.C. mid 

M.P.No.5/2006 filed, in OA.125/2006 for the same purpose. All Itiese 

fvl.I'.s are tiled for the a lLerati (.)Il/l11O(1!hC(jtjduuh/ lflC Lion of tIi 

iriteriul orders. All the nbove O.A.s are idP.iiti( - ll and are chalieiigin(J 

dR &uulu' SChelll ,  or sepuratinhl nFiiihiried cadre for Offire of i.he 

Accountant (. neral it Shillc'ng, IniphoL Kohinta and Agort.31a. This 

court in all the 8h)OVP O.A.s passed in toilni order eu voriOuS chafes, the 

çjist of whi(:'h is as followS: 

4, 

I' 

I1ithuhJliU21 	 1 20kLJ 	
4) 

'.4 
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"The up)cants are SOC Examination 
qualitied officers now workhiçj us Assistant Audit 

Officer in Grou9 '13' cadre. They are borne in the 

office of the Principal Accountant General (Audit) 
/ssam Guwahati. There are other offices of 
Accountant General (Audit) in Meghalaya, lcnipur, 
Tripura and Nagaland States. Vide clrc'ilars dated 

31.03.2006 otd 20.94.2006, a scheme has been 
circulated separating the cadre of Group 'B' officers 
in Civil'Audft Offices. According to the applicants1 

- the scheme has been formulated on wrong premises 
that there wus conimon/conibined cadre. Accordiuci 
to them, hi reality there has not been any formal 

coiiunolI/cOIUblUt3d cadre. They have also stated that 

the respondents are chaiiginy their options from 

Uiiie to Lime. 

Heart1  Dr. J.L. Sarkar, learned counsel for the 

applicants and Ms U. Das, learned AddI. C.G.S.C. for 

the respondents. 

When the matter came up for admission 

hearing, Ms U. Des, learned AddI. C.G.S.C. for the 

respOIIdeiil5 uljiiiftied that there is a cumn moii 
cud re.She also submitted that slip would like to take 

instructions to tile relily statement. Let it b- cone. 

irn 
t!/Aa 	cc 

0)  

CU 

- 	Post on 06.06.2006. ljLthe meantirne in_the 

Interest of 	by way of Interim order. thIs 
Iiibtlrm1l directs jli jspondents not to dlsirb ths 

identical orders have been passed in the other O.A.s also which are 

under challenge. 
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3. 	
Dr j.L. Surkar and Mr G.K. BhatiacharYYa, learned S. 

Counsel for the u pphcaiiLs in the various O.A.s ond. Mr G. BaIsYn, 

learned r. C.G.S.C. and Ms U. Dos, learned AddL C.G.S.C. f; he 

responden . Ls are pröseni and argued the matter. 

 

 

4. 	
The case of the Misc. petitioners (respondents in the 

QAs) Is that the applicants in the OAs are hlIej1çJiflg the 

eparaUofl of the cdmmon cadre of Group '' officer n the office of 
the circular on Cadre 

the 	cqUiitaut General (E) and 	llenged  

iflg o the 
searad0n dated 30.03.2006. ccord

m the meer pçriflS 

Ofl cadre is neceSsarY 
to a policy decision oud the bifurcation of cbmm  

for the pblic interest. P separation of cadre 
th 

rior to 	
e Group 'B' 

egion are transferr 
officers of differen offices of North Eastern R  

and posted Lo any of L-11a O1Ce 	A( 	&E) in North Eastern Region 

ility of trar fer,waS accepted by the officers at the Ume 
and such liab  

of promOti01 to tliep t ASSiSt43Iit ACCOUntS Officer (Group ). A 
-- ---- - — -. 

of common cadre of SO/O/AO/ 
i0r  A0 is 

aintatned by the AG (A&E)4 Assail, GuWQhQt1 being 
the cadre 

parate senioritY for each cadre is 
trolling authoritY Though se  

given in the gradation list, but due to admi istretiV exigencies it 

became necessarY to separate the 

• ocers of A& offices of the North .Eaterfl Region for the purpose of E  

on ducLiflO 	e 
funCtion of A&E in the 0ffices of each State in the 

th  

North E11steL1l lgio1I 
being fair arid transparent and taken into 

consider ou the larger issua i 11 votved und 

As per the c ircular 

if tire nutirber Of optee t)r a purticulul o11ce is more tiun tire 

required strength of that office, ;hc excess persons in cacti :adre, 
their 

siwil be posie(I air deputatioll basis, for whIch t:he 
	•i  

L 

 



,V~ 

S 

9' ted o 
prefereUce to deficit offices. These officers 	

n 

basis shall b posted tb the office of thdr choice on the basis of their 

seniof1on 0vi1obi1itY 
of subsC1Ueflt vacancies againSt the 

required 

. .............. 

sength In such offits. The surplus opteeS shall also form part of the 

n. As per the poliCY1 

cadre of the office for whIch they exercised optio  

therefore, each officer will be uftirna te lY 0sted permanentlY in the 

office of his/her cholé, an d meahWl1i h b 
e/she is waing for posting to 

the office of his/her 
choice which happens to be surpluS office, and 

the 

draw 
fr ihh l)OrOl us u(.tIfli Iblo under  

rU los. 

5. 	The CS of the up lACIAlltsill
the Q.A.s ts that the cadres 

were alreadY separated lii 1001 iii terms para 5.6.1 of ComnPU0llr 

Auditor Generals Manual of SLinding Order (Adrnlnistrotml 

nd the respondefl are aWare of the positiOn and t!ave made a vague 

th 

5t0tCflt by staUng "prior 	sepor0d0I 1  of codre. As per e poli 

communicaied vide circular doted '31.03.2006, optees 
,' n,r thE 

Nnistrat,-,, 

N~~ 

I 

The term 'required 

fter th ougtmt by way of 
streugtt' latToduced In the pollcy is  all 

 

churiiicohoi commimu cut0d on 0.5.2006 after the oxerCiSinci of option 

basic 
by the appIiCO1 was completed on 26.04.006 has altered the 

	' 

colil 1)ICXIOi1 of Ui o 1110(1 nilt;y for uCCOITI m nodatiofl of opleeS in the O ffice  

of their choice. The within 

and therefore all of them would 

be accornm0d0ted in the said office which vill be their IDuse/Parent 
-S.---- 

the UCW 'required strength' is not in 

Office. The adOpoU of 

 

conformity w itij the existiflU norrivs
. 
 and is UierefOre w ithoUt 6 11Y basis, 

/ 

- 

•1 

t .  
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vhh:h will ,ltwd 	liwurrect positiuti of' VICtflCjt 	III (IIffOrt3,it cadres in 

the offices ca1Js1, 11j scope for arbitrariness. The applicants were 

working in the bso office concerned. 

0, 	 I huvo hoi'cl Ilie learned counseJ for the parties. The 

learned counsel for the parties I,ag taken may attuntion to various 

CILCU Iaz's, Oflic& Ord,.r" (itC. to su bstun LlaL 	their con Lou iloum , 'lime 

h.u' thu pw'tJus also cILOCI certain court (ICCISiOlIS to 

su t.uii Lhitjy the ir Oil Illeri Is of their CUSU. We are only on 

Uic prOindiltily kue of 11w jute-un ardor - whether to be vccnted or 

i IkN\\  

7. 	 Fhe karned counsel for the original applicants, are In 

agreement with th above proposition of law and both, parties 

canvassed very vehemently and argued that these ingredients are in 

their favour. The learned counsel for. the parties tried to establish 

their case on merit. Since this is a sqbject matter of the Di'fisior, 

Bench and sitting singly the court cannot go on merits of the case at 

this point 'of time. Therefore, t;l'uis court considers whether the three 

ingredients that has been canvassed by the learned counsel for the 

ICSI)011 dcii is Lilt iii ' to your of Lii e respoiid cii Is or the applicuui Is. I am 

not going into hue merits of the case since that may affect and lead 

umot. The leuriied counsel for the respondents has taken my aLtntion 

to a decision of the Hpn'hie Sjjrerne Cotirt reported in 199(4) SOC 

593 in .th cns 	FS.PL_hiv(rased PipI Vs. Union of lndkt and 

f?jJQwinu t)jj,e yrincwles that his to be_followed by 

the coijcjjnurpiiijjiu hiterim orcl: 

Whether there is a prima facie case 

Whether Irreparable loss will be caused to time respondents 

l3uluiice of convenience. 

/ 
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x Win. -An.-iiJ 

	

utimotd\Y to c 
tI%Ot dCCIS1OII. w1C 

is not W 	
tiub o f the 

Bench  

	

8. 	

acts of the case are that as per the sid 
The stIflPe f  

the resp0ndts aVEt 
introduced a pol 

dcCISIOfl for 

5epOr0t0U of the cadre and for that purP0 opIofl were 

called for. 

Th )flCWi LS 
whO haVe been W(tt'kUU hi 

1II' rosp LIVe 
for 

 sen iorILY 

ye(t1 	
IUV 	

tlC1i 	
UIeL pr011 )tIO 	

UIId 

huV( 1)J- 	1(11 the 	
they iLC )%It 	1O)hW t,tiiit tI%Y 

Wilt be UCC0"1 
mud uU(t 1jr' ,\cCuIdt) W 

	them OIC 

number of vaca 	Cs as Wt1 	
ie  sp01t5 eS 	

the itul ter 

ilIY1QJJLJi1e 	

Th erefore, 

attemPt OU 
t\IC pit of the 

re  )O C1I 	to truiid1 the 	
to 

0ptee pIC par se eeIfl 	
be ot in conformitY with the 

0iiipl0Y0O 

choiCO whiCh will put them to irrePa 
	injt1 	The 

	

and wItW" 	0f the 	
0Y°° is for a art1° 

/ 	\\stratifr  

	

are Ot 	
the 

alone. They  

0 

i s modY 

9. 	
Then the questioht C0U1 	

how call the 	
be 

transferred to hard 5tut105 for which they have 
no t exercised optlO 

ThO respo 	
nts would arUU that these apPt1° are beiflO sen 

on 	v - 

• 1 

leputaon where the 
	

wl1 get deUt100 
aII0WO e. 

his her cons  

It 
10 	

z 	
or a 5chiefl" S 

i m  )le enUd, the 

JjLJ
;tL'a4jk 	

ardtp that will b 
cuUS 	

to the e.I)hC 	
%flLlSt 

he minimaL 

rs' that a e  

/ 

11 
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lmptonientiuig the so called circular and compelling the employee to 

accept iranslor to a uon-optco station under the guise of doputoUofl is 

not in general spirit of law. 

	

ii. 	Therefore, consideriIi0 the balutice of convenience, 

hardship, leçjal injury etc. in favour of the original apphicanl iii the 

O.A.s, 1 mu at UI(i ViOW t:liut at this polt ot' 111110 1110L0 is ho iit_d tO) 

alter, chungc or modify the iutrim order that has been passed earlier. 

Therefore, the Misc. Petitions do not merit and therefore the sameare 

liable to be dismissed. 

	

12. 	However, the respondents are at liberty to impment the 

scheme in a more scleritific/pructIcUl manner without disturbing the 

apphc9tC of their ptac! of oUcn. 

All the lvlisc. Petitions are dismissed with the above 

c T(ibQ )servattons, No costs. 	
- --. -- - 
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